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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 
 
 
Board of School Commissioners 
Baltimore City Public School System  
Baltimore, Maryland 
 
 
Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each major 
fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of Baltimore City Public School System (City 
Schools), a component unit of Baltimore City, Maryland, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2018, 
and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise City Schools’ basic 
financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 
 
Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 
 
Auditors’ Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We 
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and 
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from 
material misstatement. 
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors’ judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s 
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes 
evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinions. 
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Opinions 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate 
remaining fund information of City Schools as of June 30, 2018, and the respective changes in financial 
position thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America. 
 
Report on Summarized Comparative Information 

We have previously audited City Schools’ 2017 financial statements, and we expressed unmodified 
audit opinions on those audited financial statements in our report dated September 29, 2017. In our 
opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended June 
30, 2017 is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has 
been derived. 
 
Other Matters 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 
management’s discussion and analysis on pages 6 through 12, the budgetary comparison information 
on pages 49 through 51, the schedule of City Schools’ proportionate share of the net pension liability, 
schedule of City Schools’ contributions and notes to the required supplementary information on pages 
52 through 55, and the schedule of City Schools’ Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability, 
schedule of City Schools’ Contributions and related notes on pages 56 through 59 be presented to 
supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial 
statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an 
essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate 
operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required 
supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the 
information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our 
inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic 
financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information 
because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or 
provide any assurance. 
 
Other Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that 
collectively comprise City Schools’ basic financial statements. The supplementary information listed in 
the table of contents is presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the 
basic financial statements. 
 
The supplementary information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates 
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. 
Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic 
financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, 
the supplementary information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial 
statements as a whole. 
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated September 
26, 2018, on our consideration of City Schools’ internal control over financial reporting and on our tests 
of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and 
other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance and the result of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on 
internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering City Schools’ internal 
control over financial reporting and compliance. 
 

a 
 
CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 

Baltimore, Maryland 
September 26, 2018 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER  
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS  

BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE  
WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 
 
 
Board of School Commissioners 
Baltimore City Public School System  
Baltimore, Maryland 
 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental 
activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of Baltimore City Public 
School System (City Schools), a component unit of the City of Baltimore, Maryland, as of and for the 
year ended June 30, 2018, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively 
comprise City Schools’ basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated 
September 26, 2018. 
 
Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered City Schools’ internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate 
in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for 
the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of City Schools’ internal control. Accordingly, 
we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of City Schools’ internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material 
misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a 
timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control 
that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 
with governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material 
weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 
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Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether City Schools’ financial statements are free 
from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and 
material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on 
compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express 
such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that 
are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 
 
Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the result of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of City 
Schools’ internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering City Schools’ internal control and 
compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 

a 
CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 

Baltimore, Maryland  
September 26, 2018 



 
Jada Carter, 4th Grade 

Op Art 

Marker and Chalk Pastel 

Lakeland Elementary/Middle School, # 12 

Megan Koterba, Teacher   
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INTRODUCTION 
 

The discussion and analysis of Baltimore City Public School System (City Schools) financial performance provides a 

narrative overview and analysis of City Schools’ financial activities for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2018.  We encourage 

readers to consider the information presented here in conjunction with the City Schools’ financial statements. 

 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
 

 City Schools’ net position at the end of the fiscal year totaled $787.9 million, for an increase of $143.1 million (22.2 

percent) in relation to the prior year. 

  

 City Schools’ revenues were approximately $1.54 billion, while total City Schools’ expenses were approximately 

$1.40 billion.  Revenue exceeded expenses by $143.1 million. 

 

 Capital assets increased 16.3 percent to $753.6 million. 

 

 Among major funds, the General Fund had $1.21 billion in revenues and $1.17 billion in expenditures and $24.4 

million in net other financing uses. The General Fund fund balance increased to $151.5 million from $137.6 million. 

 

 Program revenues, governmental activities in the form of charges for services, operating grants and contributions, 

and capital grants and contributions accounted for $194.7 million.  The total revenue from all sources was $1.54 

billion.   

 

 General fund revenues accounted for $1.21 billion, including $278.4 million in local appropriations and $913.5 

million in aid from the State of Maryland 

 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to City Schools’ basic financial statements.  City Schools’ 

basic financial statements are comprised of three components: (1) government-wide financial statements, (2) fund financial 

statements, and (3) notes to the financial statements.  This report also contains other supplementary information in addition to 

the basic financial statements.  The basic financial statements include two kinds of statements that present different views of 

City Schools: 

 

 The first two statements are government-wide financial statements that provide both short-term and long-term 

information about City Schools’ overall financial status. 

 The remaining statements are fund financial statements that focus on individual parts of City Schools, reporting the 

operations in more detail than the government-wide statements. 

 The governmental funds statements tell how basic services, such as regular and special education, were financed in 

the short term, as well as what remains for future spending. 

 Fiduciary funds statements provide information about the financial relationships in which City Schools acts solely as 

trustee or agent for the benefit of others. 

 

The financial statement notes explain some of the information in the statements and provide more detailed data.  The 

statements are followed by a section of required supplemental information that further explains and supports the financial 

statements with a comparison of City Schools’ budget with actual results for the year. 

 

Government-Wide Financial Statements 
 

All of City Schools’ services are reported in the government-wide financial statements, including instruction, pupil support 

services, instructional support services, administrative support services, facility support services and food services. State and 

City aid; various federal, state, local and private grants; and interest and investment earnings finance most of these activities.  

Additionally, all capital and debt financing activities are incorporated in this report. 



MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (MD&A) 

7 

 

The following is a comparative highlight of the current and prior year financial activities from the government-wide financial 

statements (Expressed in thousands). 

 

Governmental Activities

2018 2017 Net Change

Statement of Net Position:

Current and Other Assets 444,865$        402,545$        42,320$          

Capital Assets, net 753,639 647,881 105,758

Total Assets 1,198,504 1,050,426 148,078

Current Liabilities 274,174 253,490 20,684

Long-term Liabilities 136,382 152,055 (15,673)

Total Liabilities 410,556          405,545          5,011              

Net Position:

Net Investment in Capital Assets 642,159 519,464 122,695

Restricted 33,851 24,530 9,321

Unrestricted 111,938 100,887 11,051

Total Net Position 787,948$        644,881$        143,067$        

Statement of Activities:

Revenues:

Program Revenues:

165,846$        164,097$        1,749$            

Capital Grants and Contributions 28,861 34,713 (5,852)             

Total Program Revenues 194,707          198,810          (4,103)             

General Revenues:

Federal, State and City Aid 1,195,034 1,209,483 (14,449)           

Interest and Investment Earnings 4,396 1,842 2,554              

Miscellaneous, Net 148,545 16,599 131,946          

Total General Revenues 1,347,975       1,227,924       120,051          

Total Revenues 1,542,682       1,426,734       115,948          

Expenses:

Instruction 908,273          929,254          (20,981)           

Support Services:   

Student Support 23,022            35,694            (12,672)           

Administrative Support 185,156          187,412          (2,256)             

Facility Support 178,060          168,852          9,208              

Transportation 47,581            51,692            (4,111)             

Food Services 53,678            49,765            3,913              

Interest on Long-Term Debt 3,845              5,174              (1,329)             

Total Expenses 1,399,615 1,427,843 (28,228)           

Change in Net Position 143,067          (1,109)             144,176          

Net Position - Beginning 644,881          645,990          

Net Position - Ending 787,948$        644,881$        

Operating Grants and Contributions
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Total Assets increased by approximately $148.1 million.  This was primarily due to net decreases in Cash and Cash 

Equivalents due to the timing of Payroll and Accounts Payable payments and increases in Capital Assets due to the 

completion of the four 21st Century School projects and in Investments during fiscal 2018. 

 

Total Liabilities increased by approximately $5.0 million.  This was primarily due to an increase in Accounts, Salary and 

other payables and Other Liabilities due to the timing of required payments, and a decrease in Bonds and Leases Payable due 

to a principal payment on the City Schools’ outstanding bonds and leases. 

 

Revenues increased by $115.9 million.  This was primarily due to an increase in Capital Revenues, with a decrease in 

General Fund Revenues, primary due to a decrease related to state funding formulas. 

 

Fund Financial Statements 
 

City Schools’ fund financial statements provide detailed information about the most significant funds - not City Schools as a 

whole.  City Schools’ governmental funds use the following approach: 

 

Governmental Funds:  All of City Schools’ services are reported in governmental funds.  Governmental fund reporting 

focuses on showing how money flows into and out of funds and the balances left at year-end that are available for spending.  

They are reported using modified accrual accounting, which measures cash and all other financial assets that can readily be 

converted to cash.  The governmental funds statements provide a detailed short-term view of City Schools’ operations and 

the services it provides.  Governmental fund information helps the reader determine whether there are more or fewer financial 

resources that can be spent in the near future to finance City Schools’ programs.  We describe the relationship (or differences) 

between governmental activities (reported in the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities) and governmental 

funds in reconciliations. 

 

General Government Functions:  The following schedule presents a summary of the General Operating Fund, Special 

Revenue Fund, Capital Projects Fund, Food Service Fund, and Debt Service Fund revenues and other financing sources by 

type for the year ended June 30, 2018.  It also depicts the amount and percentage increases and decreases in relation to prior 

year revenues and other financing resources. 

 

Revenues and Other Financing Sources 
(Expressed in Thousands) 

FY 2018

Percent of 

Total FY 2017

Percent of 

Total

Increase / 

(Decrease) 

from Prior 

Fiscal Year

Percent 

Increase / 

(Decrease) from 

Prior Fiscal 

Year

State Aid 939,810$       61% 964,712$        68% (24,902)$            (2.6%)

City Aid 286,370         19% 274,580          19% 11,790               4.3%

Federal Aid 161,455         10% 167,465          12% (6,010)                (3.6%)

Investment Income 4,396             -                1,842              -                2,554                 138.7%

Other Revenue 150,651         10% 18,134            1% 132,517             730.8%

       Total 1,542,682$    100% 1,426,733$     100% 115,949$           

 

The following schedule represents a summary of the General Operating Fund, Special Revenue Fund, Capital Projects Fund, 

Food Service Fund, and Debt Service Fund for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2018, and the increase and decrease (in amount) 

in relation to prior year amounts. 
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Baltimore City Public School System 

Comparative Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances 

Governmental Funds 

For the Fiscal Years 2018 and 2017 

(Expressed in Thousands) 

2018 2017 Net Change

Revenues:

General Fund:

State of Maryland 913,474$     936,389$     (22,915)$    

City of Baltimore 278,412       265,412       13,000        

Federal sources 3,148           7,682           (4,534)        

Local sources:

Interest earnings 4,231           1,822           2,409          

Other 11,391         13,889         (2,498)        

Total revenues - general fund 1,210,656    1,225,194    (14,538)      

O ther governmental funds:

Special Revenue Fund 112,888       112,100       788             

Capital Projects Fund 166,180       37,442         128,738      

Food Service Fund 52,958         51,997         961             

Total revenues - other governmental funds 332,026       201,539       130,487      

Total revenues - all governmental funds 1,542,682    1,426,733    115,949      

Expenditures:

General Fund:

Instruction:

Regular programs 593,203       614,025       (20,822)      

Special Education 227,010       230,068       (3,058)        

Support services:

Student personnel services 19,669         19,974         (305)           

Student health services 421              9,650           (9,229)        

Administration 66,318         76,853         (10,535)      

Mid-level administration 94,896         91,172         3,724          

Plant services 123,413       122,292       1,121          

Student transportation services 47,439         51,571         (4,132)        

Total expenditures - general fund 1,172,369    1,215,605    (43,236)      

O ther governmental funds:

Special Revenue Fund 106,259       107,039       (780)           

Capital Projects Fund 167,623       38,888         128,735      

Food Service Fund 53,607         49,765         3,842          

Debt Service Fund 20,782         21,612         (830)           

Total expenditures - other governmental funds 348,271       217,304       130,967      

Total expenditures - all governmental funds 1,520,640    1,432,909    87,731        

Excess of expenditures over revenue 22,042         (6,176)         28,218        

O ther financing sources (uses):

Proceeds from Lease -                  696              (696)           

Total other financing sources (uses) -                  696              (696)           

Net change in fund balances 22,042         (5,480)         27,522        

Fund Balance - beginning 171,020       176,500       (5,480)        

Fund Balance - ending 193,062$     171,020$     22,042$      
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Significant Changes 
 

City Schools’ realized an overall increase in Fund Balance of $22.0 million.  General Fund fund balance had an increase 

primarily due to a decrease in expenditures over various programs.  The Special Revenue Fund fund balance increased due to 

an increase in revenue from the State of Maryland and Federal sources.  The Debt Service Fund fund balance increased due 

to required deposits made to the debt service trust accounts.   

 

Fiduciary Funds 
 

City Schools is the trustee, or fiduciary, for assets that belong to others, such as the school activity funds.  City Schools is 

responsible for ensuring that the assets reported in these funds are used only for their intended purposes and by those to 

whom the assets belong.  City Schools excludes these activities from the government-wide and fund financial statements 

because it cannot use these assets to finance its operations. 

 

Notes to Financial Statements 
 

The notes to the basic financial statements complement the financial statements by describing qualifying factors and changes 

throughout the fiscal year. 

 

Capital Assets 
 

City Schools’ investment in capital assets as of June 30, 2018 amounts to $753.6 million (net of accumulated depreciation).  

This investment in capital assets includes building improvements, equipment and construction-in-progress.  The net increase 

in City Schools’ capital assets during the fiscal year was $105.8 million.  Major Capital asset events during the year included 

the following: 

 

 Renovations to 21st Century Schools - $135.3 million 

 Renovations to Graceland Park & Holabird PK-8 $3.2 million 

 Window and Door replacements - $3.2 million 

 HVAC Replacements - $8.1 million 

 Fire Alarm Replacements - $6.1 million 

 Roof Replacements - $5.5 million 

 

In addition, City Schools had outstanding commitments under long-term construction projects in the amount of $67.9 million 

as of June 30, 2018.  Additional information on City Schools’ capital assets can be found in Note 4, Capital Assets. 

 

Debt Administration 
 

In addition to the authority granted the City Schools’ by Maryland State SB 773 for bonds and Section 4-306.1 of the 

Education Article of the Annotated Code of the State of Maryland for leases, in 2002 (revised February 2012), City Schools 

adopted a formal debt policy which set forth the parameters for issuing debt and managing outstanding debt as well as the 

process for issuing debt.  The scope of the policy includes the direct debt, lease obligations and loan guarantees of City 

Schools.  The policy does not include or envision debt incurred on behalf of City Schools by the State of Maryland or the 

City of Baltimore to fund the Capital Improvement Plan of City Schools. 

 

The Board of School Commissioners of City Schools’ set the debt limitation policy to limit debt service to 5.0% of the then 

current Total General Fund Operating Budget.  As of June 30, 2018, City Schools’ has no outstanding debt issued under the 

$200.0 million authorized by the State of Maryland.  For more information on Debt Administration please see Note 5, 

General Long-Term Obligations. 
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BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 
 

The General Fund operates under a legally adopted annual budget.  All annual unencumbered appropriations lapse at fiscal 

year-end except in the Capital Projects Fund where the budget is project length based.  Additional information can be found 

in Note 2, Budgeting and Budgetary Control. 

 

The appropriated budget is prepared by fund, program, category, and cost center.  Schools are allocated general fund and 

grant based allocations, based on the budgeting criteria developed within the Fair Student Funding initiative and eligibility 

criteria associated with each grant.  

 

The following schedule summarizes a comparison of the original and final budget and actual results for the General Fund for 

the year ended June 30, 2018 (Expressed in thousands). 

(Expressed in Thousands)

Original 

Budget Final Budget

(Budgetary 

Basis) Actual

Net Change 

(Final Budget 

to Actual)

Revenues and Other Financing Sources  $       1,167,871  $       1,168,560  $       1,145,613  $            22,947 

Expenditures           1,167,871           1,168,560           1,113,515                55,045 

Excess of Revenues and Other Financing 

Sources over Expenditures  $                      -  $                      -  $            32,098  $            32,098 

 
The excess of revenues and other financing sources over expenditures of $32.1 million was primarily attributable to favorable 

variances for fringe benefits, special education, and administrative expenditures. 

 

The following schedule summarizes a comparison of the original and final budget and actual results for the Special Revenue 

Fund for the year ended June 30, 2018 (Expressed in thousands). 

(Expressed in Thousands)

Original 

Budget Final Budget Actual

Revenues and Other Financing Sources  $          97,318  $        158,304  $         112,888 

Expenditures              97,318            158,304             106,259 

Excess of Revenues and Other Financing 

Sources over Expenditures  $                    -  $                    -  $             6,629 

 
The excess of revenue over expenditures and other financing sources of $6.6 million was attributable to the excess of 

expenditures over revenue for Third Party Billing. 

 

The following schedule summarizes a comparison of the original and final budget and actual results for the Food Service 

Fund for the year ended June 30, 2018 (Expressed in thousands). 

(Expressed in Thousands)

Original 

Budget Final Budget Actual

Revenues and Other Financing Sources  $          48,554  $          54,375  $          52,958 

Expenditures              48,554              54,375              53,607 

Excess of Revenues and Other Financing 

Sources over Expenditures  $                    -  $                    -  $             (649)
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ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR’S BUDGET 

 

The Baltimore City Board of School Commissioners is required to submit an annual budget for its Governmental Fund Types 

to the Mayor and City Council each year.  Accordingly, the new fiscal year budget is known prior to the end of the current 

fiscal year. 

 

Maryland state law mandates a certain level of state and city funding for the board based on formulas that include factors 

such as student enrollment, prior fiscal year per pupil expenditures, and the wealth of the city.  The City of Baltimore is 

required, in compliance with state maintenance of effort calculations, to provide funding at least equal to the current year 

student enrollment multiplied by the city’s local appropriation on a per pupil basis for the prior fiscal year. 

 

The operating budget for the Fiscal Year 2019 was adopted by the Baltimore City Board of School Commissioners on July 

24, 2018 and passed by the Baltimore City Council on August 6, 2018. 

 

The adopted budget for local funding remained level at $278.4 million.  The State funding decreased by $3.2 million due to 

formula reductions related to decrease enrollment and increased wealth of the City of Baltimore partially offset by increased 

State funding for Pre-K, declining enrollment, and other grants. 

  

The State of Maryland Bridge to Excellence in Public Schools and the Federal No Child Left Behind Acts established certain 

requirements for public school systems.  These requirements include, but are not limited to; highly qualified teachers and 

paraprofessionals; expanded school choice option for parents; and extensive data tracking and reporting requirements. These 

requirements have significant potential cost impacts associated with them. 

 

REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 
 

This financial report is designed to provide citizens, taxpayers, parents, students, and creditors with a general overview of 

City Schools’ finances and to show City Schools’ accountability for the money it receives.  Additional details can be 

requested by mail at the following address: 

 

Baltimore City Schools  

Chief Financial Officer 

200 East North Avenue, Room 403 

Baltimore, MD  21202 

Or visit our website at: www.baltimorecityschools.org

http://www.baltimorecityschools.org/
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Baltimore City Public Schools 

Statement of Net Position 

June 30, 2018 

(with Comparative Summarized Totals for 2017) 

(Expressed in Thousands) 

Governmental Activities

2018 2017

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 159,007$       237,196$       

Investments 234,396         112,105         

Accounts receivable 4,040             3,419             

Inventories 1,493             1,856             

Other current assets 368                15                  

Due from other governments 39,201           41,354           

Due from Baltimore City 6,360             6,600             

Construction in progress 42,712           63,467           

Capital assets, net of depreciation 710,927         584,414         

Total Assets 1,198,504      1,050,426      

Liabilities

Accounts, salary and other payables 227,738$       207,471$       

Due to Baltimore City 4,944             7,011             

Unearned revenue 2,968             6,838             

Other liabilities 16,153           10,205           

Compensated absences

Due within one year 5,167             5,028             

Due in more than one year 42,106           40,575           

Capital lease obligations

Due within one year 4,366             5,202             

Due in more than one year 10,129           14,495           

Bonds payable - Net

Due within one year 12,838           11,735           

Due in more than one year 84,147           96,985           

Total Liabilities 410,556         405,545         

Net Position

Net investment in capital assets 642,159         519,464         

Restricted for:

Special Funds 21,152           14,523           

Debt Service 7,867             4,170             

Food Service 4,832             5,837             

Unrestricted 111,938         100,887         

Total Net Position 787,948$       644,881$       

 



 

 The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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Baltimore City Public Schools 

Statement of Activities 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018 

(with Comparative Summarized Totals for 2017) 

(Expressed in Thousands) 

Charges for Operating Grants Capital Grants and Total Total

Expenses Services and Contributions Contributions 2018 2017

Functions/Programs

Governmental activities:

Instruction:

Regular programs 664,940$        -$                 96,751$                  -$                              (568,189)$       (590,645)$       

Special education 243,333          -                   15,974                    -                                (227,359)         (229,509)         

Support services:

Student personnel services 22,601            -                   -                              -                                (22,601)           (23,044)           

Student health services 421                 -                   -                              -                                (421)                (9,650)             

Administration 81,421            -                   -                              -                                (81,421)           (87,157)           

Mid-level administration 103,735          -                   -                              -                                (103,735)         (100,255)         

Plant services 178,060          -                   -                              28,861                      (149,199)         (134,139)         

Student transportation services 47,581            -                   -                              -                                (47,581)           (51,692)           

Food Services 53,678            163               52,958                    -                                (557)                2,232              

Interest on long-term debt 3,845              -                   -                              -                                (3,845)             (5,174)             

Total Governmental Activities 1,399,615$     163$             165,683$                28,861$                    (1,204,908)      (1,229,033)      

General revenues:

State, Federal and City grants (unrestricted) 1,195,034       1,209,483       

Interest and investment earnings 4,396              1,842              

Miscellaneous 148,545          16,599            

Total general revenues 1,347,975       1,227,924       

Change in net position 143,067          (1,109)             

Net position – beginning 644,881          645,990          

Net position – ending 787,948$        644,881$        

Program Revenues

Net (Expenses) Revenue and 

Change in Net Position

 



 

 The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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Baltimore City Public Schools 

Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds 

June 30, 2018 

(with Comparative Summarized Totals for 2017) 

(Expressed in Thousands) 

 

General

Special 

Revenue

Capital 

Projects

Food 

Service

Debt 

Service Total 2018 Total 2017

Cash and cash equivalents 136,701$   -$             -$             -$             22,306$      159,007$   237,196$   

Investments 234,396     -               -               -               -                 234,396     112,105     

Accounts receivable 3,643         397          -               -               -                 4,040         3,419         

Interfund receivables -                 13,720     2,234       4,505       201             20,660       9,638         

Inventories -                 -               -               1,493       -                 1,493         1,856         

Other current assets 368            -               -               -               -                 368            15              

Due from other governments 12,651       22,296     1,823       2,431       -                 39,201       41,354       

Due from Baltimore City 38              91            6,231       -               -                 6,360         6,600         

Total Assets 387,797$   36,504$   10,288$   8,429$     22,507$      465,525$   412,183$   

Liabilities and Fund Balances

Liabilities:

Accounts, salaries and other payables 209,030$   12,916$   3,700$     2,092       -$               227,738$   207,471$   

Due to Baltimore City 4,944         -               -               -               -                 4,944         7,011         

Interfund payables 20,660       -               -               -               -                 20,660       9,638         

Unearned revenues 112            2,436       -               420          -                 2,968         6,838         

Other liabilities 1,513         -               -               -               14,640        16,153       10,205       

Total Liabilities 236,259     15,352     3,700       2,512       14,640        272,463     241,163     

Fund Balances 

Non-spendable 368            -               -               1,085       -                 1,453         674            

Committed 20,000       -               -               -               -                 20,000       20,000       

Restricted -                 21,152     6,588       4,832       7,867          40,439       32,726       

Assigned 94,916       -               -               -               -                 94,916       79,674       

Unassigned 36,254       -               -               -               -                 36,254       37,946       

Total Fund Balances 151,538     21,152     6,588       5,917       7,867          193,062     171,020     

 $   387,797  $   36,504  $   10,288  $     8,429  $     22,507  $   465,525  $  412,183 

Assets

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances

 



 

 The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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Baltimore City Public Schools 

Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds 

Balance Sheet to the Statement of Net Position 

June 30, 2018 

(Expressed in Thousands) 

 

Total fund balances - governmental funds 193,062$         

The cost of capital assets (land, buildings, furniture and equipment) 

purchased or constructed is reported as an expenditure in governmental 

funds.  The Statement of Net Position includes those capital assets among 

the assets of City Schools as a whole:

Cost of capital assets 1,289,311     

Accumulated depreciation to date (535,672)       

753,639           

Long-term liabilities, including compensated absences, capital leases, and 

bonds payable and related premiums are not due and payable from current 

resources and, therefore, are not reported as liabilities in the funds:

Compensated absences (47,273)         

Capital leases (14,495)         

Bonds payable and related premium (96,985)         

(158,753)          

Net position 787,948$         



 

 The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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Baltimore City Public Schools 

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures, and 

Changes in Fund Balances - Governmental Funds 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018 

(with Comparative Summarized Totals for 2017) 

(Expressed in Thousands) 
 

General

Special 

Revenue

Capital 

Projects

Food 

Service

Debt 

Service Total 2018 Total 2017

Revenues

State of Maryland 913,474$  4,626$    20,903$    807$       -$            939,810$     964,712$    

City of Baltimore 278,412    -              7,958        -             -              286,370       274,580      

Federal sources 3,148        106,319  -                51,988    -              161,455       167,465      

Local sources:

Interest earnings 4,231        -              165           -             -              4,396           1,842          

Food services -                -              -                163         -              163              246             

Other 11,391      1,943      137,154    -             -              150,488       17,888        

Total Revenues 1,210,656 112,888  166,180    52,958    -              1,542,682    1,426,733   

Expenditures

Current

Instruction:

Regular programs 593,203    70,821    -                -             -              664,024       685,566      

Special education 227,010    15,974    -                -             -              242,984       245,776      

Support services:

Student personnel services 19,669      2,891      -                -             -              22,560         23,110        

Student health services 421           -              -                -             -              421              12,650        

Administration 66,318      5,621      -                -             -              71,939         80,999        

Mid-level administration 94,896      8,660      -                -             -              103,556       100,533      

Plant services 123,413    2,091      -                -             -              125,504       122,299      

Student transportation services 47,439      130         -                -             -              47,569         51,711        

Food services -                71           -                53,607    -              53,678         49,765        

Capital outlay -                -              167,623    -             -              167,623       38,888        

Debt service:

Principal retirement -                -              -                -             16,937    16,937         16,438        

Interest and bank charges -                -              -                -             3,845      3,845           5,174          

Total expenditures 1,172,369 106,259  167,623    53,607    20,782    1,520,640    1,432,909   

       38,287        6,629        (1,443)         (649)    (20,782)           22,042          (6,176)

Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Proceeds from leases -                -              -                -             -              -                   696             

Transfers in from other funds -                -              -                70           24,479    24,549         22,587        

Transfers out to other funds (24,384)     -              (165)          -             -              (24,549)        (22,587)      

(24,384)     -              (165)          70           24,479    -                   696             

Net change in fund balances 13,903      6,629      (1,608)       (579)       3,697      22,042         (5,480)        

Fund Balance - Beginning 137,635    14,523    8,196        6,496      4,170      171,020       176,500      

Fund Balance - Ending 151,538$  21,152$  6,588$      5,917$    7,867$    193,062$     171,020$    

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures

 



 

 The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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Baltimore City Public Schools 

Reconciliation of Governmental Funds - Statement of Revenue, 

Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances  

to the Statement of Activities 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018 

(Expressed In Thousands) 

 

 $              22,042 

               110,871 

                  (5,113)

                 16,937 

                  (1,670)

 $            143,067 Change in net position

In the Statement of Activities, certain operating expenses–compensated absences

(vacation, compensatory time, personal and sick leave)–are measured by the amounts

earned during the year. In the governmental funds, expenditures for these items are

measured by the amount of financial resources used (essentially, the amount actually

paid).  This is the amount by which payments of compensated absences exceeded amounts 

earned during the current year.

Total net change in fund balances – governmental funds

Repayment of bond principal and capital leases is an expenditure in the governmental

funds, but the repayment reduces long-term liabilities in the Statement of Net Position.

Capital outlays are reported in governmental funds as expenditures. However, for

government-wide activities, those costs are shown in the Statement of Net Position and

allocated over their estimated useful lives as depreciation expense in the Statement of

Activities. This is the amount by which capital outlays, net of construction in progress

transferred to building improvements of $167,846 was exceeded by depreciation of $56,975

for the year: 

Upon disposal, the difference between the cost basis of assets and the accumulated

depreciation is recorded as a loss in the Statement of Activities. For governmental funds,

all capital assets are initially recorded as expenditures and therefore no loss is recognized

upon disposal.  

  



 

 The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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Total 2018 Total 2017

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2,987$        2,793$       

Total Assets 2,987$        2,793$       

Liabilities

Due to Student Groups and Others 2,987$        2,793$       

Total Liabilities 2,987$        2,793$       

(Expressed in Thousands)

Baltimore City Public Schools

Statement of Fiduciary Assets and Liabilities

June 30, 2018

(with Comparative Summarized Totals for 2017)

 
Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance 



 

  

 
Brianna Stewart, 6th, Grade 

Fall Leaves 

Ink Print 

Thomas Johnson Elementary/Middle School, # 84 

Donna Castelo, Teacher 
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The accompanying basic financial statements of Baltimore City Public Schools (City Schools) have been prepared in 

conformity with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America (GAAP) as applied to 

governmental entities.  The following is a summary of City Schools’ significant accounting policies. 

 

The Reporting Entity - City Schools is a component unit of the City of Baltimore (the City) established under the Public 

General Laws of Maryland for the purpose of providing formalized instruction on the pre-elementary, elementary and 

secondary levels to the residents of the City.  

 

Legislation (Senate Bill 795 Chapter 105 of the Laws of 1997) was enacted by the 1997 Maryland General Assembly 

creating The New Baltimore City Board of School Commissioners (the Board), effective June 1, 1997.  A new partnership 

was established between the City and the State of Maryland (the State) to improve the quality of public education through 

increased funding.  A new nine-member board was jointly appointed by the Mayor and Governor.  The Board has the 

authority and responsibility for all City Schools’ functions including the adoption of rules and regulations and prescribing 

policies and procedures for the management, maintenance, operation and control of City Schools.  City Schools is under the 

jurisdiction of the Board.  The Board remains financially accountable to the City.  

 

City Schools receives funds primarily from the City and the State in the form of appropriations and grants, as well as federal 

grants, private donations, gifts and other grants made directly to City Schools.  City Schools is subject to the budgetary 

control and expenditure authorization of the City with regards to appropriations included in City Schools’ General Fund.  

 

City Schools is incorporated in the financial statements of the City as a component unit in accordance with criteria 

established by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB).  

 

Basis of Presentation – In June 1999, GASB issued Statement No. 34, Basic Financial Statements and Management’s 

Discussion and Analysis – for State and Local Governments.  This statement, known as the “Reporting Model” statement, 

affects the way City Schools prepares and presents financial information.   

 

GASB Statement No. 34 established new requirements and a new reporting model for the annual financial reports of state and 

local governments.  The Statement was developed to make annual reports easier to understand and more useful to the people 

who use governmental financial information to make decisions.  The information required by GASB Statement No. 34 as 

amended is: 

 

 Management’s Discussion and Analysis – GASB Statement No. 34 requires that financial statements be 

accompanied by a narrative introduction and analytical overview of the government’s financial activities in the form 

of “Management’s Discussion and Analysis” (MD&A). 

 Government – Wide Financial Statements – The reporting model requires financial statements to be prepared using 

full accrual accounting for all of City Schools’ activities.  This approach includes not just current assets and 

liabilities (such as cash and accounts payable) but also capital assets and long-term liabilities (such as buildings and 

general obligation debt).  Accrual accounting also reports all of the revenues and cost of providing services each 

year, not just those received or paid in the current year or soon thereafter.  Government-wide financial statements 

include the following statements: 

o Statement of Net Position – The Statement of Net Position displays the financial position of City Schools.  

City Schools reports all capital assets in the government-wide Statement of Net Position.  The net position 

of a government are broken down into three categories – 1) net investments in capital assets; 2) restricted; 

and 3) unrestricted. 

o Statement of Activities – The Statement of Activities reports expenses and revenues in a format that 

focuses on the cost of each of City Schools’ functions.  The expense of individual functions is compared to 

the revenues generated directly by the function.  City Schools reports depreciation expense – the cost of 

“using up” capital assets – in the Statement of Activities. 
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Funds - The accounts of City Schools are organized and operated as an independent fiscal and accounting entity with a self-

balancing set of accounts.  Fund accounting segregates funds according to their intended purpose and is used to aid 

management in demonstrating compliance with finance-related, legal and contractual provisions. The minimum number of 

funds consistent with legal and managerial requirements is maintained.  

 

The funds of City Schools are classified into two categories: governmental and fiduciary.  In turn, each category is divided 

into separate fund types.  The fund classifications and a description of each existing fund type follow:  

 

Governmental Funds – Governmental funds are used to account for City Schools’ general government activities, including 

the collection and disbursement of specific or legally restricted monies, the acquisition or construction of capital assets, and 

the servicing of general long-term debt.  City Schools reports the following major governmental funds:  

 

General Fund - the primary operating fund of City Schools accounts for all financial resources, except those 

required to be accounted for in other funds.  

 

Special Revenue Fund - accounts for the proceeds of Federal, State and other revenue sources that are legally 

restricted to expenditures for specified purposes.  

 

Debt Service Fund - accounts for the servicing of general long-term debt.  

 

Capital Projects Fund - accounts for the acquisition of capital assets or construction of major capital projects.  

These projects are funded by external borrowings or transfers from other funds. 

 

Food Service Fund - accounts for the operations of the schools’ cafeteria operations and proceeds of specific 

revenue sources that are legally restricted to expenditures for that purpose.  

 

Fiduciary Funds – account for resources and related liabilities held by City Schools as an agent for others. 

 

Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Pending Pronouncements 
 

GASB routinely issues standards that will become effective in future years.  The following is a list of standards that have 

been issued that City Schools has determined may have an impact on future financial statements. 

 

Statement No. 83, Certain Asset Retirement Obligations.  This Statement addresses accounting and financial reporting for 

certain asset retirement obligations, legally enforceable liabilities associated with the retirement of tangible capital assets.  

The requirements of this Statement are effective for reporting periods beginning after June 15, 2018.  City Schools is 

currently evaluating the effect of implementation of this Statement. 

 

Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities.  The objective of this Statement is to improve guidance regarding the identification of 

fiduciary activities for accounting and financial reporting purposes and how those activities should be reported.  The 

requirements of this Statement are effective for reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2018.  City Schools is 

currently evaluating the effect of implementation of this Statement. 

 

Statement No. 87, Leases.  The objective of this Statement is to better meet the informational needs of financial statement 

users by improving accounting and financial reporting for leases by governments.  The requirements of this Statement are 

effective for reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2019.  City Schools is currently evaluating the effect of 

implementation of this Statement. 
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Basis of Accounting and Measurement Focus 
 

Government-Wide Financial Statements (GWFS) - The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities display 

information about the reporting government as a whole.  Fiduciary funds are not included in the GWFS.  Fiduciary funds are 

reported only in the Statement of Fiduciary Assets and Liabilities at the fund financial statement level.  The government-wide 

financial statements are reported on the accrual basis of accounting.  On the accrual basis, revenue from grants, entitlements, 

and donations is recognized in the fiscal year in which all eligibility requirements have been satisfied.  General Fund State 

revenue is accrued for Major State Aid Programs as well as estimates of other State programs. 

 

The Statements of Net Position and Activities were prepared using the economic resources measurement focus and the 

accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues, expenses, gains, losses, assets, and liabilities resulting from exchange and exchange-

like transactions are recognized when the exchange takes place.  Revenues, expenses, gains, losses, assets, and liabilities 

resulting from nonexchange transactions are recognized in accordance with the requirements of GASB Statement No. 33, 

Accounting and Financial Reporting for Nonexchange Transactions. 

 

Program revenues - Program revenues included in the Statement of Activities are derived directly from the various 

programs and reduce the cost of the function to be financed from City Schools’ general revenues.  

 

Allocation of indirect expenses - City Schools reports all direct expenses by function in the Statement of Activities.  Direct 

expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a function.  Interest on general long-term debt and depreciation are 

considered indirect expenses and are reported on the Statement of Activities.  

 

Governmental Funds - The accounting and financial reporting treatment applied to a fund is determined by its measurement 

focus.  Governmental fund types use the flow of current financial resources measurement focus and the modified accrual 

basis of accounting.  Under the modified accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recognized when susceptible to accrual 

(i.e., when they are "measurable and available").  "Measurable" means the amount of the transaction can be determined and 

"available" means collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period.  City 

Schools considers all revenues available if they are collected within 60 days after year-end.  Principal revenue sources 

considered susceptible to accrual include federal and state grants, local city government appropriations and other 

intergovernmental revenues. Expenditures are recorded when the related fund liability is incurred, except for outstanding 

principal and interest on general long-term debt which is recognized when due.  Compensated absences and claims and 

judgments are reported in a governmental fund only if the claims are due and payable.  With this measurement focus, only 

current assets and current liabilities are generally included on the balance sheet.  Operating statements of these funds present 

increases and decreases in net current assets.  

 

Fiduciary Fund - The agency fund is custodial in nature (assets equal liabilities) and does not present results of operations or 

have a measurement focus.  The agency fund is accounted for using the accrual basis of accounting.  This fund is used to 

account for assets that City Schools holds for individual schools and the Gary I. Strausberg Children’s Cable Fund in an 

agency capacity.  

 

Deferred outflows/inflows of resources - A deferred outflow of resources represents a consumption of net position that 

applies to a future period and so will not be recognized as an outflow of resources (expenditure) until the future period.   

 

A deferred inflow of resources represents an acquisition of net position that applies to a future period and so will not be 

recognized as an inflow of resources (revenue) until the future period. 

 

Cash and cash equivalents - City Schools maintains its own bank accounts and relationships with all revenue collected and 

expenditures paid through these accounts.  City Schools defines cash and cash equivalents to include the following: all highly 

liquid and unrestricted investments with a maturity of three months or less at the date of purchase; all cash and investments 

which are used essentially as demand accounts; all cash with fiscal agents; and all restricted cash and investments that have 

been determined to be cash equivalents.   
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Investments - Investments consist of those permitted by the investment policy including obligations of the U.S. government 

and federal agencies, bankers’ acceptances, repurchase agreements, certificates of deposit, money market mutual funds, 

investments in the Maryland Local Government Investment Pool and commercial paper. All investments are fully 

collateralized.  Investments are recorded at amortized cost and fair value. Fair value is based upon quoted market prices. City 

Schools classifies its investments as current or non-current based on the maturity dates. Short-term investments have 

maturities of less than 91 days. 

 

Inventory - Inventory of the Special Revenue Fund - Food Services Fund is recorded at cost for purchased items and at 

values assigned by the federal government for USDA donated commodities.  Inventory consists of expendable supplies, 

valued at cost, and food held for consumption, valued at the lower of cost or market on a first-in, first-out basis.  Inventory is 

reflected in the government-wide financial statements by the consumption method.  Under this method, the expenditure is 

recognized when inventory is used.   

 

In the fund financial statements, these inventories are offset by a fund balance classification which indicates that they do not 

constitute available expendable resources, even though they are a component of assets.  Commodity foods consumed during 

the year, totaling $3.9 million have been included in revenue and the cost of food sold.  The value of USDA commodities not 

yet consumed as of June 30, 2018, was $0.4 million and has been included in inventory and unearned revenue.  The 

remaining inventory on hand totaled $1.1 million at June 30, 2018 which consisted of processed commodities, paper supplies, 

and food in schools. 

 

Due from other governments – Due from other governments includes amounts due from the Maryland State Department of 

Education and the Federal government. 

 

Short-Term Interfund Receivables/Payables - During the course of operations, numerous transactions occur between 

individual funds for services rendered.  These receivables and payables are classified as due from other funds or due to other 

funds on the fund financial statements balance sheet. Short-term interfund loans are classified as interfund 

receivables/payables.  

 

Elimination and Reclassifications - In the process of aggregating data for the statement of net position and the statement of 

activities, some amounts reported as interfund activity and balances in the funds were eliminated or reclassified.  Interfund 

receivables and payables were eliminated to minimize the "grossing up" effect on assets and liabilities within the 

governmental activities column.  

 

Capital Assets - Capital assets - unit costs exceeding $5,000 are recorded at historical cost and depreciated over their 

estimated useful lives (excluding salvage value).  Donated capital assets are recorded at their acquisition value at the date of 

donation.  Estimated useful lives are management's estimate of how long assets are expected to meet service demands. 

Construction-in-Progress are not depreciated.  Straight line depreciation is used based on the following estimated useful lives:  

 

 

Building Improvements 

 

20-30 years 

Furniture and equipment 3-10 years  

  

 

Intangible Assets – Although City Schools has adopted GASB Statement No. 51, Accounting and Financial Reporting for 

Intangible Assets, none of its expenditures meet the criteria to capitalize. 

 

Unearned revenues - City Schools reports unearned revenues on its Statement of Net Position and fund balance sheet.  

Unearned revenues arise when resources are received by City Schools before it has a legal claim to them, as when grant 

monies are received prior to the occurrence of qualifying expenditures.  In subsequent periods, when City Schools has a legal 

claim to the resources, the liability for deferred revenue is removed and the revenue is recognized.  

 

Compensated absences - For leave accumulation purposes, employees of City Schools are granted sick, vacation, 

compensatory time and personal leave in varying amounts based on length of service and bargaining unit.  A limited number  
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of sick, vacation, compensatory time and personal leave days may be carried forward from year to year and upon separation 

of employment, based on length of service and bargaining unit, employees are paid accumulated sick, vacation, 

compensatory time and personal leave days at appropriate formulas and rates.  The unpaid vested sick, vacation, 

compensatory time and personal leave days have been reported as compensated absences.   

 

Employees can accumulate a maximum of 144 to 240 vacation and personal leave days, depending on the employee's 

bargaining unit.  Vacation, compensatory time and personal leave days may be taken either through time off or carried until 

paid upon separation.  Accumulated vacation, compensatory time and personal leave are accrued in the government-wide 

financial statements. 

 

City Schools records unpaid leave, including sick leave, at year-end in the government-wide financial statements.  The total 

value of unpaid leave and early retirement incentive plan accrued as of June 30, 2018, was $47.3 million.  These unpaid 

amounts will be paid as salary or termination payments from expendable available resources provided for in the budgets of 

future years (Expressed in thousands). 

Value of unpaid leave as of June 30, 2017 45,603$            

Increases 42,427              

Deductions (40,757)             

Value of unpaid leave as of June 30, 2018 47,273$            

 
 

In addition to the value of unpaid leave recorded on the government-wide financial statement, City Schools records an 

accrual for severance pay in the governmental statement and this accrual is recorded in the general fund.  The accrual for 

fiscal 2018 in the amount of $4.1 million is included in the Balance Sheet Governmental Fund as Account, Salaries, and 

Other Payables.  

 

The legislation (Senate Bill 795), which created the Board, states that if assets are not sufficient to fund liabilities transferred, 

the liabilities shall be retained by the Mayor and City Council.  

 

Long-term Liabilities - For fund financial reporting, bond premiums and discounts, as well as issuance cost, are recognized 

in the period the bonds are issued.  Bond proceeds are reported as other financing sources, net of the applicable premium or 

discount.  Issuance costs, even if withheld from the actual net proceeds received, are reported as debt service expenditures.  

 

Restricted Net Position - For the government-wide statement of net position, net position is reported as restricted when 

constraints placed on net position used are either:  

 

 Externally imposed by creditors (such as debt covenants), grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other 

governments.  The balance includes unspent proceeds from the sale of bonds, inventory and unspent grants.  

 

 Imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation.  

 

The Board follows the requirements of Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 54, Fund Balance 

Reporting and governmental Fund Type Definitions.  This statement establishes fund balance classifications that comprise a 

hierarchy based primarily on the extent to which a government is bound to observe constraints imposed upon the use of the 

resources reported in governmental funds.  
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Statement 54 requires that fund balance amounts be properly reported within one of the fund balance categories listed below. 

 

 Nonspendable – Includes fund balance amounts that cannot be spent.  They are either (1) not in spendable form 

such as inventory and prepaid expenses, and /or (2) legally or contractually required to be maintained intact such as 

a permanent fund. 

 

 Restricted – Includes amounts that are restricted to specific purposes when constraints are placed on the use of 

resources by constitution, external resource providers, or through enabling legislation. 

 

 Committed – Includes fund balance amounts that can be used only for the specific purposes determined by formal 

action (Board resolution) of the Board of Education (highest level decision making authority).   

 

 Assigned – Includes fund balance amounts that are intended to be used by the Board for specific purposes.  The 

Board has delegated the authority to assign fund balance amounts, for specific purposes, to the Chief Executive 

Officer or his designee. 

 

 Unassigned – Represents the residual classification for the Board’s general fund and includes all spendable amounts 

not contained in the four classifications described above.  A positive fund balance in this category may only be 

recorded in the general fund.  A negative unassigned fund balance may be reported in other governmental funds, if 

expenditures incurred for specific purposes exceed the amounts restricted, committed, or assigned for those 

purposes.  

 

The Fund Balance Policy was approved by the Board on December 9, 2014.  Per this policy, the authority to commit fund 

balances to a specific purpose shall be done by a resolution of City Schools’ Board of School Commissioners 

 

Per this policy, when both restricted and unrestricted resources are available, it is the Board’s intent to utilize the restricted 

resources prior to the unrestricted resources.  When only unrestricted resources are available, it is the Board’s intent to spend 

the committed resources, then the assigned resources, and finally the unassigned resources.  This policy also clarifies the 

assignment of fund balances. 

 

Interfund Activity - Interfund activity is reported as either reimbursements or transfers.  Reimbursements are when one fund 

incurs a cost, charges the appropriate benefiting fund and reduces its related cost as a reimbursement.  All other interfund 

transactions are treated as transfers.  Transfers between funds are netted as part of the reconciliation to the government-wide 

financial statements.  

 

Use of Estimates - The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the 

United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets 

and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported 

amounts of revenues and expenditures during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ from those estimates.  

 

Pensions - For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 

resources related to pensions, and pension expense, information about fiduciary net position of the Maryland State 

Retirement and Pension System (System) and Employees’ Retirement System of the City of Baltimore (ERS) and additions 

to/deductions from the plans fiduciary net position have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by the plans.  

For this purpose, benefit payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized when due and payable in 

accordance with the benefit terms. Investments are reported at fair value. 

 

City Schools has a special legal arrangement related to ERS.  City Schools does not record a net pension liability; but 

includes the related GASB 68 pension disclosures and required supplemental information in the financial statements.   
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Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions (OPEB) - For purposes of measuring the liability, deferred outflows of 

resources and deferred inflows of resources, and expense associated with City Schools’ requirement to contribute to the 

City’s OPEB Plan, information about the plan’s fiduciary net position and additions to/deductions from the plan’s fiduciary 

net position have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by the plan. For this purpose, the plan recognizes 

benefit payments when due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. Investments are reported at fair value, except 

for money market investments and participating interest-earning investment contracts that have a maturity at the time of 

purchase of one year or less, which are reported at cost. 

 

City Schools has a special legal arrangement related to the plan. City Schools does not record a net OPEB liability; but 

includes the related GASB 75 OPEB disclosures and required supplemental information in the financial statements.  

 

 

The Board operates within budget requirements for local education agencies as specified by State law or by the City Charter.  

The Board is required to submit an annual budget for its Governmental Fund Types to the Mayor and City Council each year.  

City Schools has a legally adopted annual budget which includes an approved amount from the amounts estimated to be 

available for the General Fund, Special Revenue Fund, and the Food Services Fund.  The Capital Projects Fund has a legally 

adopted project based budget.  In addition, the City's Board of Estimates is required to submit its recommended budget for 

City Schools to the City Council each year.  The City Council approves the budget ordinance each year. 

 

The Board may transfer funds between major categories with the approval of the City Council.  The Board has the authority 

to transfer funds between objects (i.e., salaries and wages, contracted services, supplies and materials, other charges and 

equipment) within the major categories, but must notify the City Council of such action at the end of each month.  City 

Schools limits spending through budgetary appropriations.  These limits are established at the fund level for the General Fund 

and the Special Revenue Fund. 

 

In accordance with Education Article V, Section 105, of the State of Maryland Annotated Code, the Board may not exceed 

the appropriation by category.  

 

The management staff of City Schools is responsible for preparing the budget, monitoring budgetary expenditures, reporting 

on the status of the budget, and making recommendations for transfers between objects of expenditure and major categories 

of expenditure.  All such recommendations are subject to Board and City Council approval.  At year end, certain transfers 

had not been formally communicated to the City Council. 

 

Unencumbered appropriations lapse at the end of each fiscal year, except in the Capital Projects Fund, where appropriations 

do not lapse.  Encumbered appropriations are liquidated through expenditures in the subsequent fiscal year.  The portion of 

fund balance related to lapsed appropriations must be re-appropriated through the budget to be spent.  

 

The Required Supplementary Information Budgetary Comparison Schedule – General Fund (Non GAAP budgetary Basis) 

has been prepared on a legally prescribed budgetary basis of accounting that differs from GAAP.  The primary difference is 

that the budgets are prepared using encumbrance accounting where encumbrances are treated as expenditures of the current 

period. 

 

The Required Supplementary Information Comparison Schedule has been prepared for the Special Revenue and Food 

Service Funds to compare the budget to actual.  No difference exists between the modified accrual basis and budgetary 

statement.  
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As of June 30, 2018, the City Schools’ budgetary accounting principles differ from accounting principles generally accepted 

in the United States as follows for the General Fund (Expressed in thousands): 

General Fund Revenues Expenditures

Other Financing 

Sources/Uses

Excess/Deficiency 

of Revenue & 

Other Financing 

Sources over 

Expenditures

Fund 

Balance

Report on the Budgetary Basis of 

Accounting 1,145,613$      (1,113,515)$    -$                        32,098$                    145,349$     

Retirement costs paid on the City 

Schools' behalf by the State of 

Maryland 65,043             (65,043)           -                          -                               -                   

Effect of encumbrances -                      6,189               -                          6,189                        6,189           

Transfer out to other funds -                      -                      (24,384)               (24,384)                    -                   

Report on the Basis of GAAP 1,210,656$      (1,172,369)$    (24,384)$             13,903$                    151,538$     
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Governmental Funds

Cash, Cash Equivalents, and 

Short-term Investments General

Capital 

Projects Debt Service

Fiduciary 

Funds Total

Checking (1,917)$      -$             -$                    1,812$      (105)$         

Money Market 65,130        -               22,306             35             87,471        

Fixed Income Funds -                 -               -                      614           614             

Commercial Paper 13,541        -               -                      -                13,541        

U.S. Treasury Obligations 19,993        -               -                      -                19,993        

U.S. Government Obligations 39,954        -               -                      -                39,954        

Equity Funds -                 -               -                      526           526             

Subtotal - Cash, Cash 

Equivalents, and Short-term 

Investments

136,701$    -$             22,306$           2,987$      161,994$    

Long Term Investments

Commercial Paper -$               -$             -$                    -$              -$               

U.S. Treasury Obligations -                 -               -                      -                -                 

U.S. Government Obligations 234,396      -               -                      -                234,396      

U.S Treasury Obligations -                 -               -                      -                -                 

Subtotal - Long Term 

Investments
234,396$    -$             -$                    -$              234,396$    

Total - Cash and Cash 

Equivalents and Investments
371,097$    -$             22,306$           2,987$      396,390$    

 

Temporary Investment of Cash Balances 
 

City Schools, through the office of the Chief Financial Officer, pursues a cash management and investment program to 

achieve the maximum financial return on available funds.  Depending on the projected cash needs of City Schools, excess 

funds may be invested on a short, intermediate or long-term basis at the best obtainable rates.  Investments are generally in 

direct or indirect obligations of the U.S. government and are fully collateralized.   
 

Deposits 
 

Custodial Risk: In the case of deposits, this is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, City Schools’ deposits may not be 

returned to City Schools. The Annotated Code of Maryland requires that funds on deposit with a financial institution be fully 

secured by deposit insurance, surety bonds, obligations of the United States or its agencies, obligations of the State of 

Maryland or any of its agencies, or obligations of a county, other governmental authority, or municipal corporation in the 

State of Maryland. 
 

At June 30, 2018, the reported balance of City Schools’ cash accounts was $(1.9) million and the bank balance was $7.2 

million. The entire bank balance was collateralized by the federal depository insurance or by collateral held by City Schools' 

agent in City Schools’ name.  School Activity Funds are collateralized at the entity level. 
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City Schools’ investments at June 30, 2018, are presented below.  All investments are identified by investment type and 

individual investment maturity (Expressed in thousands). 

Investment Maturities (In Months)

Investment Type

Fair Market 

Value Less Than 4 4 to 12 Percent

Max. allowed 

per Investment 

Policy

Money Market Funds 87,471$               87,471$               -$                        22.1% 100%

Commercial Paper 13,541                 13,541                 -                          3.4% 5%

Fixed Income 614                      614                      -                          0.2% 100%

Equity Funds 526                      526                      -                          0.1% 100%

U.S. Government Obligations 274,350               39,954                 234,396               69.2% 100%

U.S. Treasury Obligations 19,993                 19,993                 -                          5.0% 100%

Total Invested Funds 396,495$             162,099$             234,396$             100.0%

Less: Cash Equivalents (162,099)$           

Total Investments 234,396$             

Investment Ratings

Moody Percent Fair Value S&P Percent Fair Value

AAA 69.2% 274,350               AAA 21.5% 85,123                   (1)

Aaa 21.5% 85,123                 AA+ 69.2% 274,350                 (1)

A-1+ 1.6% 6,471                     (2)

A-1 1.8% 7,070                     (2)

P-1 3.4% 13,541                 (2)

Not Rated 5.9% 23,481                 Not Rated 5.9% 23,481                   (3)

100.0% 396,495$             100.0% 396,495$               

Risk Classification

(1) - Prime - Maximum Safety

(2) - Upper Medium Grade

(3) - Not Rated

Ratings apply to all Money Market funds, Commercial Paper, U.S. Government Agencies, Certificates of 

Deposit/Bankers' Acceptance and MLGIP (Expressed in thousands).

 
Risk Classifications  
 

Custodial Credit Risk – Custodial credit risk for investments is the risk that in the event of a failure of the counterparty to a 

transaction, City Schools will not be able to recover the value of investments or collateral securities that are in possession of 

an outside party.  All of City Schools’ investments are fully insured or collateralized as required by City School Investment 

Policy. 
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Interest rate risk – Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates of debt investments will adversely affect the fair 

value of investments.  Fair value fluctuates with interest rates, and increasing interest rates could cause fair value to decline 

below original cost.  To limit City Schools’ exposure to fair value losses arising from increasing interest rates and to remain 

sufficiently liquid to enable City Schools to meet all operating requirements which might be anticipated, City Schools’ 

investment policy requires a minimum of 20 percent of investments be in liquid investments which include U.S. Government 

Securities, Maryland Local Government Investment Pool (MLGIP) Investments, Overnight Repurchase Agreements and 

Money Market Mutual Funds.  

 

Credit risk – City Schools’ investment policy permits the following investment types:  U.S. government and federal 

agencies; repurchase agreements; bankers’ acceptances; money market mutual funds; Maryland local government investment 

pool; certificate of deposits and time deposits; and commercial paper.  Bankers’ acceptances of domestic banks and 

commercial paper must maintain the highest rating from one of the Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organizations 

(NRSRO) as designated by the SEC or State Treasurer. Repurchase agreements require collateralization at 102% of the 

principal amount by an obligation on the United States, its agencies or instrumentalities provided the collateral is held by a 

custodian.  Certificates of deposit or time deposits must be collateralized at 102% of the market value and held by a 

custodian. 
 

Concentration of credit risk – Concentration risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not 

fulfill its obligation.  As stated above, City Schools limits investments to highly rated investments in the categories discussed 

above.  City Schools does not have any individual issuer limits.  Concentration of credit risk is the risk of loss attributed to 

the magnitude of a government’s investment in a single issuer.  City Schools’ investment policy does not permit investments 

in Commercial Paper of more than 5% and Certificates of Deposit/Bankers’ Acceptance of more than 25% of total 

investments.  

 

U.S. Government Obligations and U.S. Government Agency obligations have no set limit.  As of June 30, 2018, no 

investments exceeded their allowable limits.   

 

Investments and Valuation - City Schools categorizes its investments using the fair value measurements identified in the 

fair value hierarchy established by generally accepted accounting principles.  The hierarchy is based on the valuation inputs 

used to measure the fair value of the asset and gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for 

identical assets or liabilities (level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (level 3 measurements). 

The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described below 

 

Level 1 – Valuations based on unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets; 

 

Level 2 – Valuations based on quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets or identical assets or liabilities in 

less active markets, such as dealer or broker markets; and 

 

Level 3 – Valuations derived from valuation techniques in which one or more significant inputs or significant value drivers 

are unobservable, such as pricing models, discounted cash flow models and similar techniques not based on market, 

exchange, dealer or broker-traded transactions. 

 

Transactions are recorded on the trade date. Realized gains and losses are determined using the identified cost method. Any 

change in net unrealized gain or loss from the preceding period is reported in the statement of revenues, expenses and 

changes in net position. Dividends are recorded on the ex-dividend date. Interest is recorded on the accrual basis. Following 

is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value. 

 

City schools investments are comprised of money market funds, fixed income securities, commercial paper and U.S. 

government securities and are valued at their Fair Market Value (“FMVs”) or amortized cost.  

 

Debt and equity securities classified in Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy are valued using prices quoted in active markets for 

those securities. Debt securities classified in Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy are valued using a matrix pricing technique.  
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Matrix pricing is used to value securities based on the securities’ relationship to benchmark quoted prices. Commercial and 

residential mortgage-backed securities classified in Level 3 are valued using discounted cash flow techniques. Collateralized 

debt obligations classified in Level 3 are valued using consensus pricing. 

 

City Schools had the following recurring fair value measurements as of June 30, 2018: 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Balance   June 

30, 2018

Investments by fair value level:

Debt Securities:

Equity Funds 526$            -$                    -$              526$               

US Government Obligations -                   274,350          -                274,350          

US Treasury Obligations -                   19,993            -                19,993            

Total Debt Securities: 526              294,343          -                294,869          

Equity Securities:

Fixed Income 614              -                      -                614                 

Commercial paper -                   13,541            -                13,541            

Total Equity Securities: 614              13,541            -                14,155            

Investments carried at amortized cost:

Deposits -                   -                      -                (105)                

Money Market Mutual Funds -                   -                      -                87,471            

Total Investments at amortized cost: -                   -                      -                87,366            

Total Investments 1,140$         307,884$        -$              396,390$        

 

 

As a result of Senate Bill 795, all property granted, conveyed, devised or bequeathed for the use of the System is titled to and 

held in trust by the Mayor and City Council. If, with the approval of the State Superintendent, the System finds that any land, 

school site or building no longer is needed for school purposes, it shall be transferred to the Mayor and City Council and may 

be used, sold, leased or otherwise disposed of, except by gift, by the Mayor and City Council. 

 

The property, plant and equipment held for use by the System prior to enactment of Senate Bill 795, because it is titled to and 

held by the Mayor and City Council, are not included in the government-wide financial statements of the System.   

 

Certain capital project expenditures incurred by the System were for renovations and improvements to buildings held in trust 

by the Mayor and City Council for the System's use. 

 

These project expenditures have been capitalized in the Statement of Net Position. The System is negotiating with the City 

about possibly transferring to the System, title to the buildings held in trust by the Mayor and City Council for the benefit of 

statements. 
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Capital asset balances and activity for the year ended June 30, 2018 is as follows (Expressed in thousands):  

Capital Assets 

Balance,         

July 1, 2017

Additions / 

Transfers

Decreases / 

Transfers

Capital Assets 

Balance,       

June 30, 2018

Governmental activities:

Capital Assets not being depreciated:

Construction In Progress  $             63,467  $           167,659  $         (188,414)  $             42,712 

Total capital assets not being depreciated                 63,467               167,659             (188,414)                 42,712 

Capital Assets being depreciated:

Building Improvements            1,014,677               186,557                 (9,482)            1,191,752 

Furniture and equipment                 52,934                   2,044                    (131)                 54,847 

Total capital assets being depreciated            1,067,611               188,601                 (9,613)            1,246,599 

Less accumulated depreciation

Building Improvements               436,186                 55,572                 (4,369)               487,389 

Furniture and equipment                 47,011                   1,403                    (131)                 48,283 

Total               483,197                 56,975                 (4,500)               535,672 

Total capital assets being depreciated, net               584,414               131,626                 (5,113)               710,927 

Governmental Activities Capital Assets, Net  $           647,881  $           299,285  $         (193,527)  $           753,639 

 
Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs as follows (Expressed in thousands): 

Administration                  181 

Mid-level Administration                      2 

Instruction                  154 

Special Education                    19 

Student Personnel Services                      1 

Student Transportation                  576 

Plant services             55,999 

Food Services                    43 

Total Depreciation Expense  $         56,975 

 
City Schools had outstanding commitments under long-term construction projects in the amount of $67.9 million as of June 

30, 2018.   

  

NOTE 4: CAPITAL ASSETS (Continued) 



BALTIMORE CITY PUBLIC SCHOOL SYSTEM 

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2018 
 

33 

 

Changes in long-term obligations for the year ended June 30, 2018, are as follows (expressed in thousands): 

Balance       

July 1, 2017 Additions Deductions

Balance      

June 30, 2018

Amounts 

Due Within 

One Year

Amounts 

Due in More 

Than One 

Year

Bonds

2009 (QSCB) 47,220$        -$                  3,085$          44,135$           5,838$          38,297$        

2009 (Refunding Bonds) 4,960            -                    4,960            -                      -                   -                   

2011 (QSCB) 56,540          -                    3,690            52,850             7,000            45,850          

Total Bonds Payable 108,720$      -$                  11,735$        96,985$           12,838$        84,147$        

Capital Leases

2011 Lease - 1st Niagara 5,175$          -$                  1,866$          3,309$             952$             2,357$          

2011 Lease - M&T 12,182          -                    2,312            9,870               2,373            7,497            

2014 Lease - School Bus 1,738            -                    795               943                  807               136               

2017 Computer Lease 602               -                    229               373                  234               139               

Total Capital Leases 19,697$        -$                  5,202$          14,495$           4,366$          10,129$        

45,603$        42,427$        40,757$        47,273$           5,167$          42,106$        

Total Long-term Liabilities 174,020$      42,427$        57,694$        158,753$         22,371$        136,382$      

(1)

Compensated Absences (1)

General Fund typically funds the liquidation of the liability for compensated absences unless the current funding 

source for the compensated absences allows the charge.

 
Debt Policy 
 

In addition to the authority granted City Schools’ by Maryland State SB 773 for bonds and Section 4-306.1 of the Education 

Article of the Annotated Code of the State of Maryland for leases, in 2002 (revised Feb. 2012), City Schools adopted a 

formal debt policy which set forth the parameters for issuing debt and managing outstanding debt as well as the process for 

issuing debt.  The scope of the policy includes the direct debt, lease obligations and loan guarantees of City Schools.  The 

policy does not include or envision debt incurred on the behalf of City Schools by the State of Maryland or the City of 

Baltimore to fund the Capital Improvement Plan of City Schools. 

 

City Schools set the policy to limit total debt service to no more than 5.0% of the then current Total General Fund Operating 

Budget. 

 

At the end of fiscal 2018, City Schools’ had total long-term obligations outstanding of $111.5 million.  Of this amount $14.5 

million is considered capital lease debt, $97.0 million is for City Schools Revenue Bond debt.  City Schools’ annual debt 

service for fiscal year 2018 is below the 5.0% allowed under City Schools Debt Policy. 
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City Schools has the following loan guarantees for Charter Schools: 

 

Maturity Balance 

Date June 30, 2018

Baltimore Leadership School for Young Women 11/01/20 1,119$          

Baltimore Leadership School for Young Women 06/30/21 223               

City Neighbors - Hamilton (15 yr) 07/01/44 10,365          

Baltimore Design School 06/15/43 21,656          

33,363$        

 
The Charter Schools above are all legally separate entities.  The loan guarantees were approved by the City School Board.  In 

the event the Charter Schools are unable to make a payment, City Schools will be required to make that payment. 

  

Credit Rating 
 

In Fiscal Year 2018, the Standard & Poor’s rating for the Baltimore City Board of School Commissioners, Maryland, System 

Revenue Bonds did not change and remains at AA+.  The AA+ rating is based on the security provided by the first-dollar 

intercept of the State school fund revenues directly to the trustee to cover debt service on the two issues. 

 

Long-term Obligations 
 

Revenue Bonds 
 

Series 2009 Qualified School Construction Revenue Bonds 

 

On December 17, 2009, City Schools issued the City Schools Qualified School Construction Bonds Series 2009 in the 

amount of $50.8 million, maturing through the year ending June 30, 2025.  The net proceeds of the Series 2009 Bonds were 

used to fund various capital improvements to existing schools within City Schools  

 

As City Schools entered into capital project contracts with one or more contractors, funds were drawn from the Series 2009 

Qualified School Construction Bonds construction account to fund capital expenditures.  The interest rates on the bonds 

include a Tax Credit rate of 5.90% and an interest rate of 1.25% and interest is payable quarterly on March 15, June 15, 

September 15, and December 15 of each year, Principal sinking fund payments started on December 15, 2014.  As of June 

30, 2018, the outstanding balance on the Series 2009A Bonds is $44.1 million. 

 

Series 2009 Refunding Revenue Bonds 

 

On December 17, 2009, City Schools issued the City School Refunding Bonds (Refunding Bonds) Series 2009 in the amount 

of $32.3 million, maturing through the year ending June 30, 2018.  The proceeds of the 2009 Bonds were used to refund a 

portion of the Series 2000 and Series 2003A Revenue Bonds.  The interest rates range from 4.00% to 5.00% and interest is 

payable semiannually on May 1 and November 1 of each year.  As of June 30, 2018, the Series 2009 (Refunding) bonds are 

fully paid. 

 

Series 2011 Qualified School Construction Revenue Bonds 

 

In January 2011 City Schools issued the City Schools Qualified School Construction Bonds Series 2011 in the amount of 

$60.8 million, maturing through the year ending June 30, 2026.  The net proceeds of the Series 2011 Bonds were used to fund 

various capital improvements to existing schools within City Schools.  
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As City Schools entered into capital project contracts with one or more contractors, funds were drawn from the Series 2011 

Qualified School Construction Bonds construction account to fund capital expenditures.  The interest rate on the bonds is 

5.692% and interest is payable semi-annually on June 15 and December 15 of each year, Principal sinking fund payments 

started on December 15, 2014.  As of June 30, 2018, the outstanding balance on the Series 2011 Bonds is $52.9 million. 
  

Arbitrage/Yield Reduction The Tax Reform Act of 1986 instituted certain arbitrage restrictions with respect to the issuance 

of tax-exempt bonds after August 31, 1986. Arbitrage regulations deal with the investment of all tax-exempt bond proceeds at 

an interest yield greater than the interest yield paid to bondholders.  Generally, all interest paid to bondholders can be 

retroactively rendered taxable if applicable rebates are not reported and paid to the United States Treasury at least every five 

years.  City Schools’ did not have any arbitrage liability at June 30, 2018.  Bond proceeds may be invested in higher yielding 

investments only during a temporary period described in Regulation section 1.148-2(e).  After expiration of an applicable 

temporary period, proceeds must be yield restricted. 

 

The future minimum revenue bond obligations as of June 30, 2018, are as follows (Expressed in thousands): 

 

Revenue Bonds

Fiscal Year Principal Interest Total Debt

2019 12,838$           4,097$             16,935$           

2020 12,723             4,097               16,820             

2021 12,608             4,097               16,705             

2022 13,373             4,097               17,470             

2023 16,156             4,097               20,253             

2024 - 2026 29,287             9,608               38,895             

Total 96,985$           30,093$           127,078$         

 
Capital Leases 
 

In November 2011, City Schools entered into leases with two (2) financial institutions to refinance the 2006 Energy Lease.  

The 2011 Refunding Lease – Key Government Finance, Inc. in the amount of $22.3 million @ 2.755% was issued for a term 

of 11 years, maturing through the year ending June 30, 2022 and refunded $24.2 million in 2006 leases.  As of June 30, 2018, 

the outstanding balance on the 2011 Refunding Lease - 1st Niagara was $3.3 million. The 2011 Refunding Lease - M&T in 

the amount of $24.2 @ 2.582% was issued for a term of 11 years, maturing through the year ending June 30, 2022 and 

refunded $22.3 million in 2006 leases.  As of June 30, 2018, the outstanding balance on the 2011 Refunding Lease - M&T 

was $9.9 million.  City Schools had no gains or losses as a result of these refinanced leases. 

 

On August 8, 2014 City Schools entered into a $3.9 million capital lease agreement (the Master Equipment Lease) with TD 

Equipment Finance, Inc., for the purchase of 29 buses.  The lease was issued at a rate of 1.533% for a term of 5 years, 

maturing through the year ending June 30, 2020.  As of June 30, 2018, the outstanding balance on the 2014 Master Lease was 

$0.9 million. 

 

On January 16, 2017 City Schools entered a $0.7 million capital lease agreement (the Master Equipment Lease) with M&T 

Bank, for the purchase of computers.  The lease was issued at a rate of 2.284% for a term of 3 years, maturing through the 

year ending June 30, 2020.  As of June 30, 2018, the outstanding balance on the 2017 Master Lease was $0.4 million. 
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The future minimum lease obligation and the net present value of these minimum lease payments as of June 30, 2018, are as 

follows (Expressed in thousands): 

Fiscal Year Capital Leases

2019 4,687$                       

2020 3,938                         

2021 3,694                         

2022 2,877                         

Total minimum lease payments 15,196$                     

Less: amount representing interest (701)                          

Present value of mimimum lease payments 14,495$                     

 
The following is a schedule of leased property under capital leases by major class as of June 30, 2018, (Expressed in 

thousands): 

 

Classes of Property

Building Improvements 70,078$            

Equipment 3,926                

Accumulated Depreciation (42,362)             

31,642$            

 
Amortization of assets recorded under capital leases is included in depreciation expense. 

 

Operating Leases  
 

City Schools has entered into an operating lease with PNC Equipment Finance LLC through Centric Business Systems, Inc. 

and Phillips Office Solutions to provide office equipment for Fiscal Year 2018. During the year which ended June 30, 2018, 

rent and lease expenditures equaled $1.2 million, of which $1.0 million of these expenditures was made from the General 

Fund and $0.2 million from grant funds.  As of June 30, 2018, future minimum lease payments approximate: 

Fiscal Year

Operating 

Leases

2019 1,237          

2020 1,033          

2021 15               

2022 4                 

2,289$        

 
Subsequent Events 

 

As of June 30, 2018, City Schools does not anticipate issuing any debt within the next 12 months.  
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(Expressed in Thousands)

Interfund 

Receivables

Interfund 

Payables

General Fund -$                 20,660$     Payable of $4,505 to Food Services Fund, $2,234 to Capital 

Projects Funds, and $13,720 to Special Fund

Food Services Fund 4,505           -                Food Services Fund receivable from General Fund

Special Revenue Fund 13,720         -                Special Revenue Fund payable to General Fund

Debt Service Fund 201              -                Debt Service Fund receivable from Capital Projects Fund

Capital Projects Fund 2,435           201            $2,435 receivable for Capital Projects Fund from General Fund 

and $201 payable to Debt Service Fund for a net receivable of 

$2,234

20,861$       20,861$     

The interfund balances are primarily the result of City Schools’ policy not to reflect cash deficits in its individual funds. 

(Expressed in Thousands)

Transfer In Total Transfer Out

Transfer Out Debt Service Food Service

General Fund  $                    24,314  $                           70 24,384$                    

Capital Projects                             165                                  -                             165 

24,479$                    70$                           24,549$                    

 
The interfund transfers are primarily the result of City Schools policy to transfer General Fund debt service expenditures and 

related funding to the Debt Service Fund, as well as transfering funding to offset Food Service operating deficits.   
 

 

City Schools participates in the City's Risk Management Fund. City Schools is exposed to various risks of loss related to 

torts; theft of, damage to and destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters.  The 

Risk Management Fund services all claims for risk of loss, including general liability property and casualty, workers' 

compensation, automobile physical damage and bodily injury and sundry other risks.  Commercial insurance coverage is 

provided for each property damage claim in excess of $750 thousand with a cap of $150 million.  Settled claims have not 

exceeded this commercial insurance coverage in any of the past three years ended June 30, 2018.  City Schools is Self-

Insured for unemployment compensation. 

 

City Schools makes annual payments to the Risk Management Fund based on actuarial estimates provided by an actuarial 

consultant hired annually by City Schools and the City of Baltimore.  The payment does not include coverage for 

unemployment compensation, the actual expense for which City Schools will reimburse the State of Maryland 

Unemployment Insurance Fund.  City Schools’ required payment to the Risk Management fund for the year ended June 30, 

2018 was $11.7 million.  City Schools has had no significant reduction in insurance coverage from the prior fiscal year. 

 

Health Insurance - As of January 1, 2003, City Schools entered into an agreement with CareFirst/BlueCross BlueShield of 

Maryland for health insurance.  City Schools’ costs are based on actuarial estimates and historical cost information, City 

Schools underwrites 81.5% of the cost of health insurance and the employees contribute 18.5%.  Actual contribution rates by 

the Board may vary based on actual results.  The health insurance is a claim made policy with an administrative fee paid to 

Carefirst/BlueCross BlueShield.  The estimated claims incurred but not reported (IBNR) liability in the amount of $8.0 

million has been reported at the end of the year in salaries and other payables. 

  

NOTE 6: INTERFUND RECEIVABLES AND PAYABLES, AND TRANSFERS 

NOTE 7: RISK MANAGEMENT 



BALTIMORE CITY PUBLIC SCHOOL SYSTEM 

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2018 
 

38 

 

Changes in claims payable, recorded in the General Fund, for fiscal years 2017 and 2018 are reflected below. 

 

Beginning 

Payable

Incurred 

Claims 

(Including 

IBNR) Claim Payments Ending Payable

2018

Reserve Liability  $         8,400,000  $       86,108,578  $      (86,508,578)  $         8,000,000 

Total  $         8,400,000  $       86,108,578  $      (86,508,578)  $         8,000,000 

2017

Reserve Liability  $         8,400,000  $       87,768,496  $      (87,768,496)  $         8,400,000 

Total  $         8,400,000  $       87,768,496  $      (87,768,496)  $         8,400,000 

 

 

Teachers Retirement and Pension Systems of the State of Maryland  
 

General Information about the Plan 
 

Plan description. The employees of City Schools are covered by the Maryland State Retirement and Pension System (the 

System), which is a cost sharing employer public employee retirement system.  While there are five retirement and pension 

systems under the System, employees of City Schools are a member of either the Teachers’ Retirement and Pension Systems 

or the Employees’ Retirement and Pension Systems.  The System was established by the State Personnel and Pensions 

Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland to provide retirement allowances and other benefits to State employees, teachers, 

police, judges, legislators, and employees of participating governmental units.  The Plans are administered by the State 

Retirement Agency. Responsibility for the System’s administration and operation is vested in a 15-member Board of 

Trustees.  The System issues a publically available financial report that can be obtained at http://www.sra.state.md.us. 

 

Benefits provided. The System provides retirement allowances and other benefits to State teachers and employees of 

participating governmental units, among others. For individuals who become members of the Teachers’ Retirement and 

Pension Systems and the Employees’ Retirement and Pension Systems on or before June 30, 2011, retirement/pension 

allowances are computed using both the highest three years Average Final Compensation (AFC) and the actual number of 

years of accumulated creditable service.  For individuals who become members of the Teachers’ Pension System and 

Employees’ Pension System on or after July 1, 2011, pension allowances are computed using both the highest five years AFC 

and the actual number of years of accumulated creditable service.  Various retirement options are available under each system 

which ultimately determines how a retirees’ benefits allowance will be computed.  Some of these options require actuarial 

reductions based on the retirees’ and/or designated beneficiary’s attained age and similar actuarial factors.   

 

A member of either the Teachers’ or Employees’ Retirement System is generally eligible for full retirement benefits upon the 

earlier of attaining age 60 or accumulating 30 years of creditable service regardless of age.  The annual retirement allowance 

equals 1/55 (1.81%) of the member’s average final compensation (AFC) multiplied by the number of years of accumulated 

creditable service.   

 

A member of either the Techers’ or Employees’ Pension System on or before June 30, 2011 is eligible for full retirement 

benefits upon the earlier of attaining age 62, with specified years of eligibility service, or accumulating 30 years of eligibility 

service regardless of age.  An individual who becomes a member of either the Teachers’ or Employees’ Pension System on  
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or after July 1, 2011, is eligible for full retirement benefits if the members’ combined age and eligibility service equals at 

least 90 years or if the member is at least age 65 and has accrued at least 10 years of eligibility service. 

 

For most individuals who retired from either the Teachers’ or Employees’ Pension System on or before June 30, 2006, the 

annual pension allowance equals 1.2% of the members AFC, multiplied by the number of years of credible service 

accumulated prior to July 1, 1998, plus 1.4% of the members AFC, multiplied by the number of years of credible service 

accumulated subsequent to June 30, 1998.  With certain exceptions, for individuals who are members of the Teachers’ or 

Employees’ Pension System on or after July 1, 2006, the annual pension allowance equals 1.2% of the member’s AFC, 

multiplied by the number of years of credible service accumulated prior to July 1, 1998 plus 1.8% of the members AFC, 

multiplied by the number of years of credible service accumulated subsequent to June 30, 1998.  Beginning in July 1, 2011, 

any new member of the Teachers’ or Employees’ Pension System shall earn an annual pension allowance equal to 1.5% of 

the member’s AFC multiplied by the number of years of creditable service accumulated as a member of the Teachers’ or 

Employees’ Pension System. 

 

Contributions. City Schools and covered members are required by State statute to contribute to the System.  Members of the 

Teachers’ Pension System and Employees’ Pension System are required to contribute 7% annually.  Members of the 

Teachers’ Retirement System and Employees’ Retirement System are required to contribute 5-7 % annually, depending on 

the retirement option selected.  The contribution requirements of the System members, as well as the State and participating 

governmental employers are established and may be amended by City Schools’ Board of Trustees for the System.   

 

The State makes a substantial portion of City Schools’ annual required contribution to the Teachers’ Retirement and Pension 

Systems on behalf of City Schools.  The State’s contributions on behalf of City Schools for the year ended June 30, 2018, 

was $65.0 million.  The fiscal 2018 contribution made by the State on behalf of City Schools have been included as both 

revenues and expenditures in the General Fund in the accompanying Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in 

Fund Balances and are also included as revenues and expenses in the Statement of Activities.  

 

Beginning in FY 2013, the State of Maryland General Assembly passed a bill that required the Boards of Education in 

Maryland to begin paying the normal cost for their teachers into the Teachers’ Retirement and Pension Systems. The Board’s 

required contribution to the Teachers’ Retirement and Pension Systems for the year ended June 30, 2018 was $24.8 million. 

 

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related 

to Pensions - At June 30, 2018, City Schools did not report a liability related to the Teachers’ Retirement and Pension 

Systems due to a special funding situation.  The State of Maryland pays the unfunded liability for City Schools and City 

Schools pays the normal cost related to City Schools’ members in the Teachers Retirement and Pension Systems; therefore, 

City Schools is not required to record its share of the unfunded pension liability but instead, that liability is recorded by the 

State of Maryland. The amount recognized by City Schools as its proportionate share of the net pension liability, the related 

State support, and the total portion of the net pension liability that was associated with City Schools was as follows: 

 

City Schools’ proportionate share of the net pension liability - 

State’s proportionate share of net pension liability of City Schools $691,026 

Total $691,026 

 

The net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2017, and the total pension liability used to calculate the net pension 

liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date.   

 

For the year ended June 30, 2018, City Schools recognized pension expense of $89.8 million and revenue of $65.0 million for 

support provided by the State.  Due to the special funding situation noted above related to the Teachers Retirement and 

Pension Systems, City Schools did not report deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to the 

Teachers Retirement and Pension Systems. 
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Actuarial assumptions.  The total pension liability in the June 30, 2017 actuarial valuation was determined using the 

following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement: 

 

 Inflation   2.65% general, 3.15% wage 

 Salary increases  3.15% to 9.15%, including inflation 

 Investment rate of return 7.50% 

 

Mortality rates were based on RP-2014 Mortality Tables with projected generational mortality improvements based on the 

MP-2014 2-dimensional mortality improvement scale. 

 

The economic and demographic actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2017 valuation were adopted by the System’s 

Board of Trustees based upon review of the System’s experience study for the period 2010-2014, after completion of the June 

30, 2014 valuations.  Assumptions from the experience study including investment return, inflation, COLA increases, 

mortality rates, retirement rates, withdrawal rates, disability rates and rates of salary increase were adopted by the Board for 

the first use in the actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2015.  As a result, an investment return assumption of 7.50% and an 

inflation assumption of 2.65% were used in the June 30, 2017 valuation.   

 

The long term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a building block method in which 

best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, net of pension plan investment expense and 

inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-range expected rate of 

return by weighing the expected future real rates by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation. 

Best estimates of geometric real rates of return were adopted by the Board after considering input from the System’s 

investment consultant(s) and actuary(s).  For each major asset class that is included in the System’s target asset allocation, 

these best estimates are summarized in the following table: 

Asset Class  

Target 

Allocation  

Long Term Expected 

Real Rate of Return 

Public Equity  36%  5.30% 

Private Equity  11%  7.00% 

Rate Sensitive  21%  1.20% 

Credit Opportunity  9%  3.60% 

Real Assets  15%  5.70% 

Absolute Return  8%  3.10% 

    Total  100%   

 

The above was the System’s Board of Trustees adopted asset allocation policy and best estimate of geometric real rates for 

each major asset class as of June 30, 2017.   

 

For the year ended June 30, 2018, the annual money-weighted rate of return on pension plan investments, net of the pension 

plan expense was 10.02%.  The money-weighted rate of return expresses investment performance, net of investment expense, 

adjusted for the changing amounts actually invested. 

 

Discount rate.  The single discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.50%.  This single discount rate was 

based on the expected rate of return on pension plan investments of 7.50%.    The projection of cash flows used to determine 

this single discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that 

employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the 

member rate.  Based on these assumptions, the pension plans fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all 

projected future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan 

investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability. 

 

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability.  Due to the special funding situation noted above related to the Teachers 

Retirement and Pension Systems, City Schools did not record a net pension liability related to the Teachers Retirement and 

Pension Systems. 
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Pension plan fiduciary net positon.  Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the 

separately issued System’s financial report.  

 

Employees’ Retirement System of the City of Baltimore 
 

General Information about the Plan 

 

Plan description - The employees of City Schools who are ineligible to participate in the Teachers Retirement and Pension 

Systems of the State of Maryland are covered by the Employees’ Retirement System of the City of Baltimore (ERS), which is 

a defined benefit plan.  While there are two retirement and pension systems under the System, employees of City Schools are 

members of the Employees’ Retirement System.  The System was established by City ordinance on January 1, 1926, as 

contained in Article 22 of the Baltimore City Code.  The ERS covers regular and permanent employees in the general 

administrative service of the City and certain non-teacher employees of the Baltimore City Public School System. The Plans 

are administered by the City of Baltimore.  Responsibility for the System’s administration and operation is vested in a 7-

member Board of Trustees that includes 2 mayoral appointees.  ERS issues publically available financial and investment 

reports that can be obtained at http://www.bcers.org/ERS. 

 

Benefits provided - Members automatically become a member of the plan after one year of regular and permanent 

employment with the City of Baltimore or Baltimore City Schools. ERS consist of four classes (A, C, D, and RSP) of 

membership options which determine the employees’ contribution and how a retirees’ benefits allowance will be computed. 

Employees hired on or after July 1, 1979 must join the non-contributory plan.   Some of these options require actuarial 

reductions based on the retirees’ and/or designated beneficiary’s attained age and similar actuarial factors. Members of 

classes A, C, & D are vested after 10 years of membership service; RSP members are vested after 5 year of employment 

service. Classes A and C are for qualified employees hired prior to July 1, 2014; these classes are currently closed to new and 

rehired employees. 

 

A member of ERS is generally eligible for full retirement benefits upon the earlier of 30 years of normal service (regardless 

of age) or at age 60-65 and 5 years of membership service.  Members are also eligible for early retirement at the age of 55 

and 5 years of membership service. Member’s retirement eligibility may also vary based on the member’s class. Average 

Final Compensation is the average of the member’s annual earnable compensation on January 1 for the three successive years 

of service when the member’s annual earnable compensation is the highest or if the member is in service January 1 for less 

than three successive years, than the average during the total service is used. The retirement allowance varies based on the 

member’s class.  

 

Contributions - Covered members’ contributions range from 1-5% depending on the member’s class.  City School 

employees hired prior to July 1, 1979 must contribute to the plan at a rate of 4 percent of the employees’ salary and 

wages unless the employee elects to transfer to the non-contributory plan. The contribution requirements of the members 

are established and may be amended by the Mayor and City Council of Baltimore City.   

 

City Schools’ contractually required contribution rate for the ERS for the year ended June 30, 2018, was 5.0% of 

participating members’ salary and wages. City Schools made its share of the required contributions during the year ended 

June 30, 2018 of $16.4 million.   

 

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related 

to Pensions - At June 30, 2018, City Schools did not report its proportionate share of the unfunded pension liability for ERS 

based on terms of Senate Bill (SB) 795.  Under SB 795 the City of Baltimore is responsible for specific liabilities, among 

which City Schools has determined to be the unfunded pension liability.  In accordance with SB 795, City Schools is 

responsible for the annual retirement contribution for City School employees participating in ERS.   

 

The amount recognized by City Schools is its proportionate share of the net pension liability and the total portion of the net 

pension liability that was associated with City Schools was as follows (in thousands): 
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City Schools’ proportionate share of the net pension liability  $              - 

ERS’ proportionate share of net pension liability of City Schools 182,017     

Total  $  182,017 

 
The net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2017, and the total pension liability used to calculate the net pension 

liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date.   

 

Due to the special situation noted above related to ERS, City Schools did not report deferred outflows of resources and 

deferred inflows of resources related to ERS. 

 

Actuarial assumptions.  The total pension liability in the June 30, 2017 actuarial valuation was determined using the 

following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement: 

 

 Inflation   2.65%  

 Salary increases  Age based on salary scale  

Investment rate of return 7.50% 

 

Mortality rates were based on the RP 2000 Mortality with projections using 50% of the AA scale. 

 

The economic and demographic actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2017 valuation were adopted by ERS’s Board of 

Trustees after approval from the Mayor and City Council.  ERS’s Board of Trustees adopted the entry age normal funding 

method, effective July 1, 2012, which provides for the unfunded actuarial liability to be amortized over a fixed period of 20 

years targeting 100% funding by the fiscal year ending 2032.  The valuation as of June 30, 2017 used an amortization period 

of 15 years.  

 

The expected rate of return is defined by the definition of regular interest in the City Code which is 6.50% for participant 

liability in pay status and 7.50% for all other liabilities.  The actual return was based on a liability weighted expected return 

which includes the regular interest times a ratio of the respective present value of benefits of the total present value of 

benefits of ERS. The aggregate of the two values resulted in an expected discount rate of 6.93%. 

 

Discount rate The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.50% for active and terminated vested 

participants and 6.50% for in-pay participants.  The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that 

plan member contributions will be made at the rates specified in the City Code. Expected member contributions for FYE 

2017 were expected to be 4% of pay increasing to 5% of pay for FYE 2018. However, the requisite pay increases did not 

occur so now expected member contributions for FYE 2018 will be 4% increasing to 5% for FYE 2019 and thereafter.  

Employer contributions were assumed to be made in accordance with the contribution policy in effect for the July 1, 2017 

actuarial valuation.  However the FYE 2018 contribution amount has been adjusted for the contributions in 2017 lower than 

expected because of the member contributions. That policy includes contributions equal to the employer portion of the entry 

age normal cost for members as of the valuation date plus an amortization payment on the unfunded actuarial liability plus 

expected administrative expenses.  The amortization payment is based on a fixed period of 20-years starting July 1, 2011 on a 

level dollar basis and targeting 100% funding by 2032. As of June 30, 2017 there are 14 years remaining. The discount rate 

as of June 30, 2017, 7.50%, is the assumed long-term expected rate of return the investments.  

 

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability - Due to the special situation noted above related to ERS, City Schools did not 

record a net pension liability related to ERS. 

 

Pension plan fiduciary net position - Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the 

separately issued ERS financial report.  
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General Information about the OPEB Plan 

 

Plan description - The City of Baltimore provides other postemployment benefits (OPEB) to all qualified City and BCPSS 

employees.  All costs of the Plan for employees of the BCPSS are the responsibility of the City and reflected as such in the 

City’s Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR). The Plan is a contributory, single employer defined benefit plan. 

The benefit and contribution provisions of the Plan are established and may be amended by the City. The Plan provides 

postemployment healthcare and prescription drug benefits to retirees and their beneficiaries. Retirees may choose from two 

health plan options and four levels of coverage. 

 

As discussed in Note 8, under Senate Bill 795 (SB 795) the City has a special legal situation with City Schools relating to 

specific liabilities on behalf of City Schools.  As stated in Note 13, Other Postemployment Benefits, Plan Description, of the 

City of Baltimore 2017 and prior Comprehensive Annual Financial Reports, the City of Baltimore provides other 

postemployment benefits (OPEB) to all qualified City and BCPSS employees. All costs of the Plan for employees of the 

BCPSS are the responsibility of the City and reflected as such in their Note and the City’s financial statements. 

 

In order to effectively manage the Plan, the City established an OPEB Trust Fund. All retiree and City contributions are 

deposited into the Trust Fund and all retiree related health and life insurance benefits are paid from the Trust Fund. The City 

also contracted with the Board of Trustees of the Employees’ Retirement System to act as investment manager for the Trust 

Fund. BNY Mellon Bank Asset Saving is the Trust Fund’s asset custodian. The Plan does not issue stand-alone financial 

statements; however, the OPEB Trust Fund is included in the City’s financial statement as a fiduciary fund. 
 
The number of participants in the Plan as of July 1, 2016, per actuary report was as follows: 
 

City Schools Total

Active Employees 15,984 7,961 23,945

Inactive employees or beneficiaries 

currently receiving benefits
9,707 5,953 15,660

Totals 25,691 13,914 39,605

 
Significant Accounting Policies of the OPEB Trust Fund - The financial statements for the OPEB Trust Fund are prepared 
using the accrual basis of accounting. Plan member contributions are recognized in the period in which the contributions are 
due. Employer contributions are recognized when due and the employer has made a formal commitment to provide the 
contributions. Benefits and refunds are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the terms of the Plan. 
 

Method Used to Value Investments - Plan investments are reported at fair value. Securities traded on national and 

international exchanges are valued at the last reported sale price at the current exchange rates. 

 
Funding Policy - The City’s policy is to fund benefits on a pay-as-you-go basis plus make additional contributions 
comprising the federal retiree drug subsidy payments and an additional annual appropriation. Retirees are required to 
contribute at various rates ranging from approximately $46 to $1,809 on a monthly basis, depending on the health plan and 
level of coverage elected and whether Medicare supplemental coverage is present. In addition, retirees contribute 20% toward 
the prescription plan coverage. Administrative costs of the Plan are covered by the City. 
 

Benefits provided - Retirees with at least five years of service are eligible for medical insurance coverage during retirement. 

The cost of this coverage is subsidized by the employer for those who meet certain age and service requirements. Spousal 

coverage is also available for eligible employees who retire. 
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Contributions - Retirees pay 50% of the City of Baltimore’s full premium equivalent cost, based upon age and years of 

service at retirement. City Schools contractually required contribution rate for the year ended June 30, 2018, was 4.89% of  

City Schools’ covered-employee payroll.  The City, on behalf of City Schools, contributes City Schools’ share of the required 

OPEB contributions. For fiscal year 2018 City Schools’ required contributions was $29.8 million. 

 

OPEB Liabilities, OPEB Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to 

OPEB  

 

At June 30, 2018, the City of Baltimore reported a liability of $813,229 which included City Schools’ proportionate share of 

the OPEB liability.   

 

The related OPEB expense was $89,155 and deferred outflows of resources was $2,673. Deferred outflows resulted from the 

differences between expected and actual experiences. 

 

Actuarial assumptions - The total net OPEB liability as of June 30, 2018 was determined using the following actuarial 

assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement, unless otherwise specified: 

 

Inflation 2.30 percent

Salary increases 6.30% - 3.50% percent, average, including inflation

Investment rate of return 7.00%, net of OPEB plan investment expense, including inflation

Healthcare cost trend rates 5.9 percent for 2016, decreasing to an ultimate rate of 3.94 percent for 2075

 
Mortality rates were based on the RP-2014 Employee Mortality Tables with Generational Projection Using MP-2014. 

 

The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2018 valuation are the same ones as are used in the City Employees 

Retirement System actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2016.  

 

The long-term expected rate of return on OPEB plan investments was determined using a building-block method in which 

best estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, net of OPEB plan investment expense and 

inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of 

return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected 

inflation 

 

Discount rate - The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 7.00 percent. This discount rate was 

determined based on the extent future assets are sufficient to cover projected benefits. This may require the use of a “blended-

rate” using the Plan’s long-term rate of return and AA/Aa or higher 20-year tax-exempt general obligation bond rate. Based 

on those assumptions, the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected OPEB 

payments for current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on OPEB plan 

investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total OPEB liability. 

 

 

Sensitivity of the proportionate share of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate - The following presents 

the net OPEB liability, as if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.00 percent) or 1-

percentage-point higher (8.00 percent) than the current discount rate: 

  

 

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase 

 

6.00% 7.00% 8.00% 

Net OPEB liability   $              629,795   $             813,229   $             1,003,144  
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Sensitivity of the proportionate share of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates - The 

following presents the net OPEB liability, as if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point 

lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates: 

  
Healthcare 

 

  
Cost Trend 

 

 

1% Decrease 

6.00% 

Discount Rate 

7.00% 

1% Increase 

8.00% 

Net OPEB liability   $                 647,801   $           813,229   $           973,025  

 

 

OPEB plan fiduciary net position - Detailed information about the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the 

City of Baltimore’s annual financial statements. 
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Fund Balance at June 30, 2018 consists of the following (Expressed in thousands): 

General 

Fund

Special 

Revenue 

Fund

Capital 

Projects 

Fund

Food 

Services 

Fund

Debt 

Service 

Fund Total

Fund Balances

Nonspendable for:

Inventory -$             -$             -$             1,085$      -$             1,085$      

Prepaids 368           -               -               -               -               368           

Total Nonspendable 368           -               -               1,085        -               1,453        

Committed

Budget Stabilization 20,000      -               -               -               -               20,000      

Restricted

Third Party Billing -               21,152      -               -               -               21,152      

Capital -               -               6,588        -               -               6,588        

Food Service -               -               -               4,832        -               4,832        

Debt Service -               -               -               -               7,867        7,867        

Total Restricted -               21,152      6,588        4,832        7,867        40,439      

Assigned 

6,317        -               -               -               -               6,317        

9,293        -               -               -               -               9,293        

7,486        -               -               -               -               7,486        

1,124        -               -               -               -               1,124        

13,098      -               -               -               -               13,098      

6,285        -               -               -               -               6,285        

2,475        2,475        

2,724        -               -               -               -               2,724        

124           -               -               -               -               124           

5,597        -               -               -               -               5,597        

14,000      -               -               -               -               14,000      

5,393        -               -               -               -               5,393        

6,000        -               -               -               -               6,000        

15,000      -               -               -               -               15,000      

Total Assigned 94,916      -               -               -               -               94,916      

Unassigned

Litigation Contingency 3,000        -               -               -               -               3,000        

Other contingencies 33,254      -               -               -               -               33,254      

36,254      -               -               -               -               36,254      

Total fund balances 151,538$  21,152$    6,588$      5,917$      7,867$      193,062$  

Regular programs

Air Conditioning Project

Water Filtration Project

Maree G. Farring E/M School

Special education

Administration

Mid-level administration

Plant services

Student transportation services

Building Automation System

Supplement to Title II Initiatives

FY 2019 Adopted budget - Other 

financing services

Transition funds for Collington 

Square from Charter School Operator

Literacy Curriculum
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NOTE 11: ENCUMBRANCES 

 

Encumbrance accounting, under which purchase orders, contracts, and other commitments for the expenditure of monies are 

recorded in order to reserve that portion of the applicable appropriation, is employed as an extension of budgetary integration 

in the General Fund, and encumbrances outstanding at year-end are reported as commitments or assignments of fund 

balances since they do not constitute expenditures or liabilities. 

 

Encumbrances at June 30, 2018 are included in assigned general fund balance and are for the following uses (Expressed in 

thousands): 

General Fund

Instruction:

Regular programs 6,317$           

Special education 9,293             

Supporting services:

Student personnel services -                     

Administration 7,486             

Mid-level administration 1,124             

Plant services 13,098           

Student transportation services 6,285             

43,603$         

 
NOTE 12: LITIGATION AND CONTINGENCIES 

 

In the normal course of operation, City Schools is subject to lawsuits and claims not covered by the Risk Management Fund.  

Since City Schools participates in the Risk Management Fund, the City provides for the estimated losses on certain 

outstanding claims above a certain amount (Note 7).  City Schools accrues for estimated claims liabilities not covered by the 

Risk Management Fund.  In the opinion of management, the disposition of lawsuits and claims that have not been accrued 

will not have a material effect on City Schools’ financial position or results of operations.  There are certain lawsuits pending 

that have not been accrued because the probability of loss cannot be reasonably estimated; however, City Schools has 

earmarked $3.0 million of the unassigned fund balance for such contingencies. 

 

City Schools receives grant funds, principally from the United States Government and the State of Maryland, for various 

programs.  Certain expenditures of these funds are subject to audit by the grantors, and City Schools is contingently liable to 

refund amounts received in excess of allowable expenditures.  In the opinion of management, no material refunds will be 

required as a result of expenditures disallowed by the grantors.  

 

As described in Note 5, at June 30, 2018, City Schools has $33.4 million in loan guarantees to Charter Schools as follows: 

Baltimore Leadership School for Young Women in the amount of $1.3 million, City Neighbors Hamilton in the amount of 

$10.4 million and the Baltimore Design School in the amount of $21.7 million.  In the event of default, City Schools will 

assume the liability for the loan and take ownership of the related building.  No such events have occurred. 

 

NOTE 13: COMPARATIVE SUMMARIZED TOTALS 

 

The amounts shown for 2017 in the accompanying financial statements are included only to provide a basis for comparison 

with 2018 and are not intended to present all information necessary for a fair presentation in accordance with generally 

accepted accounting principles.  Certain reclassifications have been made to the 2017 summarized financial statements in 

order to conform to the presentation used in 2018. 
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NOTE 14: CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 

 

As disclosed in NOTES 8 and 9, City Schools did not report its proportionate share of the unfunded pension liability for ERS 

or its proportionate share of other Postemployment Benefits (OPEB) liability based on the terms in Senate Bill (SB) 795.  

Under SB 795 the City of Baltimore is responsible for specific liabilities, among which City Schools has determined to be the 

unfunded pension and OPEB liabilities.   

 



 

 

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
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Baltimore City Public Schools 

 General Fund (Non GAAP Budgetary Basis) 

Schedule of Revenue, Expenditures and Changes in 

Fund Balance – Budget and Actual 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018 

(Expressed in Thousands) 

Actual 

Amounts 

(Budgetary 

Basis)

Net Change 

with Final 

Budget 

Positive 

(Negative)

Original Final

852,652$       852,652$       848,431$         (4,221)$          

278,439         278,439         278,412           (27)                 

9,300             9,300             3,148               (6,152)            

Interest earnings 250                250                4,231               3,981             

Other revenue 6,502             7,191             11,391             4,200             

Other Financing Sources 20,728           20,728           -                      (20,728)          

Total revenues 1,167,871      1,168,560      1,145,613        (22,947)          

Regular programs 410,175         403,512         400,988           2,524             

Special education 192,238         191,541         178,582           12,959           

Student personnel services 15,053           14,611           13,983             628                

Student health services 80                  488                421                  67                  

Administration 61,908           61,268           55,504             5,764             

Mid-level administration 62,198           71,082           69,779             1,303             

Plant services 107,729         114,567         114,430           137                

Fringe(1) 253,603         242,633         232,915           9,718             

Student transportation services 43,187           47,158           46,913             245                

Principal retirement and, interest  (2) 21,700           21,700           -                      21,700           

Total expenditures 1,167,871      1,168,560      1,113,515        55,045           

Excess of Revenues and Other Financing Sources

Over Expenditures - Budgetary Basis -$                   -$                   32,098$           32,098$         

43,603             

(37,414)           

(24,384)           

Excess of Revenues and Other Financing Sources

Over Expenditures - GAAP Basis 13,903             

Fund Balance - Beginning of Year 137,635           

Fund Balance - End of Year 151,538$         

Expenditures

Adjustments

Budgeted Amounts

Revenues

State of Maryland

City of Baltimore

Federal sources

Local sources:

Current Year Encumbrances

Prior Year Encumbrances

Transfers out - Other Funds

Instruction:

Supporting services:

Debt service:

 
(1) Fringe is reported as a separate line item but is allocated in the Statement of Activities and the Changes in Fund Balance. 

(2) Principal and Interest payments transferred to the Debt Service Fund. 
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Baltimore City Public Schools 

Special Revenue Fund 

Schedule of Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in 

Fund Balance – Budget and Actual 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018 

(Expressed in Thousands) 

Actual 

Amounts 

Net Change 

with Final 

Budget Positive 

(Negative)

Original Final

Revenues

     State of Maryland 1,674$              5,488$            4,626$             (862)$                  

     Federal sources 95,644              150,865          106,319           (44,546)               

     Local sources:

          Other revenue 1,951              1,943               (8)                        

               Total revenues 97,318              158,304          112,888           (45,416)               

Expenditures

     Instruction:

         Regular programs 47,036              80,907            58,631$           22,276                 

         Special education 14,229              23,545            12,391             11,154                 

     Supporting services:

          Student personnel services 5,037                3,150              2,050               1,100                   

          Student health services -                       5,500              -                       5,500                   

          Administration 3,110                5,841              5,386               455                      

          Mid-level administration 6,077                8,623              6,544               2,079                   

          Plant services -                       2,500              2,091               409                      

         Capital outlay -                       -                       -                          

          Fringe * 21,809              27,939            18,965             8,974                   

          Student transportation services 20                     213                 130                  83                        

          Food services -                       86                   71                    15                        

          Community services -                       -                       -                          

          Total expenditures 97,318              158,304          106,259           52,045                 

Excess of Revenues and Other Financing 

Sources Over Expenditures - GAAP Basis -$                     -$                    6,629$             6,629$                 

Fund Balance - Beginning of Year 14,523             

Fund Balance - End of Year 21,152$           

Budgeted Amounts

* Fringe is reported as a separate line item but is allocated in the Statement of Activities and the Changes in Fund Balance 
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Baltimore City Public Schools 

Food Service Fund 

Schedule of Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in 

Fund Balance – Budget and Actual 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018 

(Expressed in Thousands) 

Actual 

Amounts 

Net Change 

with Final 

Budget Positive 

(Negative)

Original Final

Revenues

     State of Maryland 727$                 727$               807$                80$                      

     Federal sources 47,152              52,973            51,988             (985)                    

     Local sources: -                       

          Other revenue 675                   675                 163                  (512)                    

               Total revenues 48,554              54,375            52,958             (1,417)                 

Expenditures

     Instruction:

         Regular programs -                       -                      -                       -                          

         Special education -                       -                      -                       -                          

     Supporting services:

          Student personnel services -                       -                      -                       -                          

          Student health services -                       -                      -                       -                          

          Administration -                       -                      -                       -                          

          Mid-level administration -                       -                      -                       -                          

          Plant services -                       -                      -                       -                          

         Capital outlay -                       -                      -                       -                          

          Fringe * 8,907                9,727              9,711               16                        

          Student transportation services -                       -                      -                       -                          

          Food services 39,647              44,648            43,896             752                      

          Community services -                       -                      -                       -                          

          Total expenditures 48,554              54,375            53,607             768                      

Excess of Revenues and Other Financing 

Sources Over Expenditures - GAAP Basis -$                     -$                    (649)$               (649)$                  

Other Financing Sources (uses)

          Transfer in from other funds 70                    

70                    

Fund Balance - Beginning of Year 6,496               

Fund Balance - End of Year 5,917$             

Budgeted Amounts

* Fringe is reported as a separate line item but is allocated in the Statement of Activities and the Changes in Fund Balance 
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Baltimore City Public Schools

Schedule of Contributions

Teachers Retirement and Pension System

Last Ten Fiscal Years

(amounts in thousands)

2018 2017 2016 2015 2014* 2013* 2012* 2011* 2010* 2009*

City Schools’ proportion of the net pension

liability
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

City Schools’ proportionate share of the net 

pension liability
- - - -

State’s proportionate share of net pension

liability of City Schools 691,026     1,133,628     884,420     661,781     -                 -                 -              -              -              -              

Total 691,026$   1,133,628$   884,420$   661,781$   -$               -$               -$            -$            -$            -$            

City schools’ covered employee payroll  $   525,582  $     543,668  $   556,555  $   561,026 

0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Plan Fiduciary net position as a percentage of

the total pension liability
69.38% 65.79% 68.78% 71.87%

2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012* 2011* 2010* 2009*

Contractually required contribution 24,795$     23,202$        24,093$     20,955$     16,400$     12,900$     

Contributions in relation to the contractually 

required contribution (24,795)      (23,202)        (24,093)      (20,955)      (16,400)      (12,900)      -              -              -              -              

Contibution deficiency (excess) -$               -$                 -$               -$               -$               -$               -$            -$            -$            -$            

City Schools' covered-employee payroll 527,211$   525,582$      543,668$   556,555$   561,026$   538,182$   

Contributions as a percentage of covered-

employee payroll 4.70% 4.41% 4.43% 3.77% 2.92% 2.40%

City schools’ proportionate share of the net

pension liability as a percentage of its

covered employee payroll

* City Schools was not contractually requred to contribute to the Teachers' Retirement and Pension System prior to fiscal year 2013.
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Baltimore City Public Schools 

Notes – Schedule of Contributions 

Teachers Retirement and Pension System 

 

 

NOTE 1 - CHANGES IN BENEFIT TERMS 
There were no benefit changes during the year. 

 

NOTE 2 - CHANGES IN ASSUMPTIONS 
Adjustments to the roll-forward liabilities were made to reflect the following assumptions in the 2016 valuation: 

 Inflation assumption changed from 2.90% to 2.70% 
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Baltimore City Public Schools

Schedule of Contributions

Employees Retirement System of the City of Baltimore

Last Ten Fiscal Years

(amounts in thousands)

2018 2017 2016 2015 2014* 2013* 2012* 2011* 2010* 2009*

City Schools’ proportion of the net pension

liability
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

City Schools’ proportionate share of the net 

pension liability
- - - -

ERS’ proportionate share of net pension liability of

City Schools 182,017      212,806      153,634      134,652      -               -               -               -               -               -               

Total 182,017$    212,806$    153,634$    134,652$    -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             

City schools’ covered employee payroll 70,933$      80,469$      78,259$      77,287$      

0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Plan Fiduciary net position as a percentage of the

total pension liability
62.20% 58.70% 61.20% 68.00%

2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

Contractually required contribution 16,402$      15,580$      15,400$      14,389$      13,360$   12,016$   10,741$   8,994$     6,930$     6,274$     

Contributions in relation to the contractually 

required contribution (16,402)      (15,580)      (15,400)      (14,389)      (13,360)    (12,016)    (10,741)    (8,994)      (6,930)      (6,274)      

Contibution deficiency (excess) -$               -$               -$               -$               -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             

City Schools' covered-employee payroll 82,140$      70,933$      80,469$      78,259$      77,287$   69,376$   64,395$   65,566$   66,166$   65,234$   

Contributions as a percentage of covered-

employee payroll 19.97% 21.96% 19.14% 18.39% 17.29% 17.32% 16.68% 13.72% 10.47% 9.62%

* Information unavailable

City schools’ proportionate share of the net

pension liability as a percentage of its covered 
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Baltimore City Public Schools 

Notes – Schedule of Contributions 

Employees Retirement System of the City of Baltimore 

 
NOTE 1 - CHANGES IN BENEFIT TERMS 

 
There were no benefit changes during the year. 

 

NOTE 2 - CHANGES IN ASSUMPTIONS 

 
Adjustments to the roll-forward liabilities were made to reflect the following assumptions in the 2016 valuation: 

 Investment return assumption changed from 7.75% to 7.50% 
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Baltimore City Public Schools 

Schedule of City Schools’ Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability 

City of Baltimore Postemployment Benefit Plan 

Last Ten Years 

(amounts in thousands) 

 

2018 2017 2016 * 2015 * 2014 * 2013 * 2012 * 2011 * 2010 * 2009 *

Total OPEB liability 

Service cost 30,838$       29,652$       -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          

Interest 93,924         93,367         -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            

Changes of benefit terms -              -              -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            

Differences between expected and actual 

experience -              -              -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            

Differences between expected and actual 

return on investments -              -              -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            

Changes of assumptions -              -              -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            

Benefit payments (123,995)     (106,880)     -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            

Net change in total OPEB liability 767              16,139         -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            

Total OPEB liability - beginning 1,401,068$  1,384,930$  

Total OPEB liability - ending (a) 1,401,835$  1,401,069$  -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          

Plan fiduciary net position

Contributions - employer 163,109$     138,931$     -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          

Contributions - employee 35,823         58,021         

Net investment income 34,793         46,166         -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            

Net investment expense (1,860)         -              

Benefit payments (159,818)     (164,901)     -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            

Administrative expense -              -              -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            

Net change in plan fiduciary net position 72,047         78,217         -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            

Total fiduciary net position - beginning 516,559$     438342

Total fiduciary net position - ending (b) 588,606$     516,559$     -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          

Net OPEB liability - ending (a) - (b) 813,229$     884,510$     -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage 

of the total OPEB liability 41.99% 36.87% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Covered-employee payroll 1,345,680$  1,464,035$  -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          

Net OPEB liability as a percentage of 

covered-employee payroll 60.43% 60.42% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

* Information unavailable
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Baltimore City Public Schools 

Notes – Schedule of Net OPEB Liability 

for the Year Ended June 30, 2018 

 

Notes to Schedule: 

As discussed in Note 8, under Senate Bill 795 (SB 795) the City has a special legal situation with City Schools which requires the 

City to assume specific liabilities on behalf of City Schools.  All costs on the Plan for employees of City Schools are the 

responsibility of the City and reflected as such in the City’s Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR).  The OPEB data 

reported in the schedule includes that for the City and City Schools. 

 

Changes of assumptions. 

 New baseline per capita claims cost were developed for the current valuation. 

 Updated Getzen model trend assumptions were used for current valuation. 

 Entry age normal actuarial method replaces Projected Unit Credit 
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Baltimore City Public Schools 

Schedule of City Schools’ Contributions 

City of Baltimore Postemployment Benefit Plan 

Last Ten Fiscal Years 

(amounts in thousands) 

 

 

2018 2017 2016 2015* 2014* 2013* 2012* 2011* 2010* 2009*

City Schools Statutorily required 

contribution 29,805$         29,805$     29,805$     -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           

Contributions in relation to the 

statutorily required contribution (29,805)         (29,805)      (29,805)      -             -             -             -             -             -             -             

Annual contribution 

deficiency(excess) -$              -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           

Covered-employee payroll 609,351$       596,515$   624,137$   -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           -$           

Contributions as a percentage of 

covered-employee payroll 4.89% 5.00% 4.78% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

 
* Information unavailable 
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Baltimore City Public Schools 

Notes – Schedule of Contributions (OPEB) 

for the Year Ended June 30, 2018 

 

Notes to Schedule:

Valuation date: July 1, 2016

Methods and assumptions used to determine contribution rates:

Actuarial cost method Entry Age Normal

Inflation 2.30%

Healthcare cost trend rates Pre-medicare 5.9% for 2016 decreasing to an ultimate rate of 3.94% by 2075

Medicare 5.9% for 2016 decreasing to an ultimate rate of 3.94% by 2075

Salary increases 6.3%-3.50%

Investment rate of return 7.00%

Retirement age 55

Mortality RP-2014 Employee Mortality tables with generational Projections

RP-2014 Blue Collar Mortality table 

RP-2000 Healthy Mortality

Actuarially determined contribution rates are calculated as of June 30, 2017,  two years prior to the end of the 

fiscal year  in which contributions are reported.

 



 

 

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION 
  



 

 

  
Nya Redman 3rd Grade 

Warm/Cool Hands 

Marker 

Rognel Heights Elementary/Middle, # 89 

Sharmia Crawford, Teacher 
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Baltimore City Public Schools 

Capital Projects Fund – Budgetary Comparison 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018 

(Expressed in Thousands) 

 

Description

Total 

Appropriation

Prior Years 

Expenditures

Current 

Years 

Expenditures Encumbered

Unexpended 

Appropriation

Building Renovations & Additions

John Eager Howard Elementary 30,994$             73$                  30,921$           -$                       -$                       

Fort Worthington Elementary 37,284               85                    37,199             -                         -                         

Frederick Elementary 28,690               60                    28,630             -                         -                         

Lyndhurst Elementary 38,656               75                    38,581             -                         -                         

Graceland Park PK-8 25,168               806                  1,649               20,420               2,293                 

Holibrid PK-8 24,030               2,264               1,580               18,069               2,117                 

184,822$           3,363$             138,560$         38,489$             4,410$               

Systemic Remodeling

Interior Renovations 13,384$             6,895$             278$                5,822$               389$                  

Boiler Projects 177                    91                    58                    28                      -                         

Elevator Projects 966                    261                  445                  195                    65                      

Roof Projects 20,703               1,208               5,478               2,575                 11,442               

Window Projects 10,540               2,768               3,239               1,099                 3,434                 

Fire Protection Systems 15,912               1,246               6,089               5,365                 3,212                 

HVAC Projects 52,807               11,282             8,136               2,594                 30,795               

Media Centers 1,765                 667                  724                  314                    60                      

Various Systemic Projects 30,859               339                  4,616               11,371               14,533               

147,113$           24,757$           29,063$           29,363$             63,930$             

Non Capitalized Costs -                         -                       -                       -                         -                         

Totals 331,935$           28,120$           167,623$         67,852$             68,340$             

Capital Projects (School Renovations)
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Baltimore City Public School System 

Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Assets and Liabilities 

School Activity and Cable Funds 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018 

(Expressed in Thousands) 

 School 

Activity 

Fund 

 Cable 

Fund  Total 

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents

Beginning Balance, July 1, 2017 1,595          1,198$        2,793$        

Additions 4,851          120             4,971          

Deductions (4,634)         (143)            (4,777)         

Ending Balance, June 30, 2018 1,812$        1,175$        2,987$        

Liabilities

Due to student groups and others

Beginning Balance, July 1, 2017 1,595$        1,198$        2,793$        

Additions 4,851          120             4,971          

Deductions (4,634)         (143)            (4,777)         

Ending Balance, June 30, 2018 1,812$        1,175$        2,987$        
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